1.

AGENDA

MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 E. Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia
September 16, 1993

10:00 a.m.

Public Comment

Action on Permits Issued and Canceled from August 1, 1993 through
August 31, 1993

Action on Additions, Abandonments or Other Changes in the
Secondary System from July 30, 1993 to August 26, 1993

Action on Discontinuance in the Secondary System: Carroll County
Action on Additiens, aAbandonments, Discontinuances or Other
Changes in the Primary System: Henry and Patrick Counties
Action on City Street Mileage

Action on Municipal Street Adjustments: Reclassification and
Reconciliation

Action on Bids Received August 25, 1993

Consultant Agreement: Statewide Construction Plan Review

Supplemental Agreement # 1
Rust Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.
{Formerly Burton, Adams, Kemp & Xing, Inc.)

Consultant Agreement: Statewide Photogrammetric Ground Control

Survey and Supporting Survey Activities
Tuck Engineering, Inc.

. Consultant Agreement: Fairfax County Parkway -~ Fairfax County

Proj. RO00-029-249,C511
Construction Inspection Services
Howard, Needles, Tammen & Bergendoff

Consultant Agreement: Route 7 - Loudoun County

Proj. 6007-053-F10,C509

6007-053~F10,C510
Construction Inspection Services
Louis Berger & Associates



Consultant Agreement: Route 13 (Military Highway) - City of
Norfolk
Proj. 0013~122~-103,RW202,RW204
Design Services for Utility Adjustments
HDR Engineering, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 29 - Albemarle County
Proj. 6029-002-F19,C501
Construction Inspection Services
Frederick R. Harris, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 95 - City of Alexandria (and Prince
Georges County, Maryland)
Urban Design Study for Proposed
Improvements to the Woodrow Wilsen
Bridge and Approaches
LDR International, Inc.

Consultant Agreement: Route 264 - City of Norfolk
Proj. 0264-122-F08,PE103, B671 thru B&77,
B681, B&84
Engineering Services
Wilbur Smith Associates

Consultant Agreement: Routes 64 and 44 - Cities of Norfolk,
Virginia Beach and Chesapeake
Reversible/HOV Roadway System
Proj. 0064-122-114,C506
0044-134~-109,C501
DO064=1520=-C04
0044-1520-C04
0064=122-114,CH03
0064-122-115,CH03
0064-134-104,C504
0044-134-109,C502
Supplemental Agreement # 1 for revision
in scope of services
URS Consultants, Inc.

10. Iocation Route 675 (Robiocus Road) - Chesterfield County
& Design: Proj. 0675-020-144,C502
Fed. Proj: M(RI)~20=-( )
Fr: 1.47 Miles North of Route 60 (Midlothian Turnpike)
To: 0.13 Mile South Route 147 (Huguenot Road)

Route 674 (Cranbeck Road) - Chesterfield County
Proj. 0674-020-259,C501

Fr: Intersection of Route 675 (Robious Road)
To: Intersection Route 147 (Huguenot Road)



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

i6.

17.

Policy on Placing Utilities Underground: Arlington County

Conveyances: Route 6 - Goochland County
Route 57 - Patrick County
Route 58 - Russell County
Route 220 - Franklin County
Route 460 - Buchanan County
Route 611 - Orange County
Route 646 - Wise County
Route 751 - Lancaster County

Through Truck Restriction: Route 630 - Prince George County

Naming of Bridges: Route I-64 - Bridges over the Eastern Branch
of the Elizabeth River Linking the Cities
of Norfolk and Virginia Beach

", Roger Malbon, Sr. Memorial Bridges"

Naming of Bridge: Dickenson County
Bridge on Route 722 over Russell Fork River
"The Noah Yates Memorial Bridge™

Racreational Access: Lee County (Town of Pennington Gap)
Proj. 0706-281-228,M501
Leeman Field Park

Recreational Access: Town of Abingdon
Proj. 9999-140-255,N501
Abingdon Recreational Center

Rail Industrial Access: Southampton County
Atlantic Building Component Corporation

Rail Industrial Access: Halifax County
J. M. Huber Corporatiocn

Rail Preservation Program: Buckingham County
Buckingham Branch Raillroad

Ccity of Chesapeake
Chesapeake and Albemarle Railrecad Co.

City of Chesapeake
Commonwealth Railway, Inc.

Accomack and Northampton Counties
Eastern Shore Railrecad, Inc.



1s6.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Rail Preservation Program:
{continued)

Southampton County
North Carolina and Virginia Railroad
Company

Rockingham and Augusta Ceounties and
the City of Staunton
Shenandocah Valley Railroad Company

Prince Edward, Lunenburg, Nottoway,
Charlotte and Mecklenburg Counties
Virginia Southern Railroad, Inc.

Frederick County and the City of
Winchester
Winchester and Western Railread Co.

Maintenance Payments: Arlington and Henrico Counties
FY 1993-94

Maintenance Payments: Cities and Certain Towns
FY 1893-94

Transportation Improvement Program = FY 1994

Action on Alternative Fuels Revolving Program Grants - FY 1994

Action on the 1994 Preliminary Norfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road

Budget

Limited Access Break: City of Alexandria

Toll Road Corporation of Virginia {TRCV) Resclution Amendments

New Business

Adjourn



MINUTES
oF
MEETING OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

1401 E. Broad Street
Richmond, Virginia
September 16, 1993

10:00 a.m.

The monthly meeting of the Commonwealth
Transpertation Board was held in the Board Room at the
Department of Transportation Building in Richmond,
Virginia on September 16, 1993. The Vice-Chairman,
Mr. Ray D. Pethtel, presided.

Present: Messrs. Candler, Davies, Rhea, Waldman,
Warner, Wells and Williams and Dr. Thomas, Mrs. Brooks
and Mrs. Kincheloe.

Absent: Messrs. Milliken, Howlette, Kay and
Mastracco and Mrs. Miller.

* k%

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
the Board approve Permits Issued and Canceled from
August 1, 1993 through August 31, 1993, inclusive.

Metion carried.

*kk

On motion of Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
the Board approved additions, Abandonments or Other
Changes in the Secondary System from July 30, 1993 to
August 26, 1993, inclusive.

*hk%



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that’

WHEREAS, by proper resolution, the Board of
Supervisors of Carroll County has regquested that a
certain road which no longer serves as a public
necessity be discontinued as part of the Secondary
System of Highways.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-150 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board finds the
following section of road is not required for public
convenience and is hereby discontinued as part of the
Secondary System of Highways, effective this date.

Carroll County - Route 793 - Section 1 of old location
0.06 Mi.

Motion carried.

3 &

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Route 174 in Henry County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project:
0174-044-102, €-501; and

WHEREAS, six sections of the old road are no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the
same citizens as the old; )

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-148 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.10 mile of old Route 174 designated as
Section 7 on the plat dated April 17, 19%2, Project:
0174-044-102, C-501, be abandoned as a part of the
State Highway System, anad

BE IT FURTHER RESCOLVED, that pursuant to Section
33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended,
0.58 mile of old Routes 108 and 174, designated as
Sections 1, 2, 3, 6 and 8 on the plat dated April 17,
19582, Preject: 0174-044-102, C~501 be discontinued
as a part of the state Highway Systemn.

Motion carried.

k%



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Route 58 in Patrick County has been
altered and reconstructed as shown on plans for Project:
6058-070-110, C501; and

WHEREAS, one section of the old road is no longer
necessary as a public road, the new road serving the
same citizens as the old;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to
Section 33.1-144 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as
amended, 0.10 mile of old Route 58, designated as
Section 1 on the plat dated April 8 1992, Project:
6058-070-110, C501, be discontinued as a part of
the State Highway System.

Motion carried.

* ek

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collectoer Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Chesapeake are eligible for such
payment; anhd,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Chesapeake for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that the street
mileage ellglble for quarterly payments to the City of
Chesapeake for Local Streets be 1ncrea5ed by 9.27
centerline miles. This increase is a result of
additions of Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 11 for the City of Chesapeake,
as functionally classified by the Transportation
Planning Division dated July 19, 1993.



9/16/93

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 9.27 miles
increase the total mileage to 610.79 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993,

Motion carried.

* % %k

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Danville are eligible for such
payment; and,

. WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Danville for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Danville for Local Streets be increased by 0.64
centerline mile. This incorease is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
nunbered 1 through 1 for the City of Danville, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated July 20, 1993.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.64 mile
increases the total mileage to 178.11 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

*kk



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Fredericksburg are eligible for
such payment; and,

WHEREAS, any increase or decrease in centerline
mileage of streets eligible for payment is to be
approved by the Commonwealth Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, under the autherity of Departmental
Policy Memoranda Number 7-4, a city may maintain the
street segment within an interstate interchange and
receive street payments; and :

WHEREAS, the City of Fredericksburg maintains the
section of Route 3 within the limits of the I-95
interchange but no longer desires to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for gquarterly payments to
the City of Fredericksburg for Principal Arterial Roads
be decreased by 0.66 centerline mile. This decrease is
a result of deletions of Principal Arterial Roads.

The Principal Arterial Road deletions totaling
0.66 mile decreases the total mileage to &6.27 centerline
miles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.
%k
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beoard is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of

Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,



9/16/93

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Hampton are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Hampton for
maintenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads and
Collector Roads and Local Streets meeting the required
criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for guarterly payments to
the City of Hampton for Minor Arterial Roads be
increased by 0.03 centerline miles, Collector Roads be
increased by 0.64 centerline miles and Local Streets be
increased by 1.04 centerline miles. These increases are
a result of additions of Minor Arterial Roads and
Collector Roads and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the City of
Hampton, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated August 31, 1993.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Departnent's Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.03
mile increases the tcotal mileage to 75.51 centerline

miles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Collector Road additions totaling 0.64 mile
increases the total mileage to 21.68 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 19533,

The Local Btreet additions totaling 1.04 miles
increases the total mlleage to 300.13 centerline miles
of approved streets suh]ect to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

%k ¥



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Harrisonburg are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Harrisonburg
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria; :

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for guarterly payments to the City of
Harrisonburg for Local Streets be increased by 1.68
centerline miles. This increase is a result of
additions and deletions of Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for the City of
Harrisonburg, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 26, 1993.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.68 miles
increases the total mileage to 72.53 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

kK

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments tc cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Reads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Rocky Mount are eligible for such
payment; and,



9/16/93

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, reguest is made by the Town of Rocky Mount
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;

NOW, THEREFOCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the Town of
Rocky Mount for Local Streets be increased by 0.25
centerline mile, This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheet
numbered 1 through 1 for the Town of Rocky Mount, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Plannlng
Division dated June 29, 1993.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.25 mile
increases the total mileage to 18.36 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19%9%3.

Motion carried.

*k¥

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Prlnclpal-Hlnar Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Leesburg are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Leesburg for
malntenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads, Collector
Roads and Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage ellglble for quarterly payments to
the Town of Leesburg for Minor Arterial Roads be
increased by 0.49 centerline mile, Collector Roads be
increased by 0.28 centerline mile, and Local Streets be



9/16/93

increased by 1.21 centerline miles. These increases are
a result of additions of Minor Arterial Roads, Collector
Roads and Local Streets as described on tabulation
sheets numbered 1 through 2 for the Town of Leesburyg, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated July 16, 1993.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.45
mile increases the total mileage to 7.15 centerline
miles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1%93.

The Collector Road additions totaling 0.28 mile
increases the total mileage to 9.94 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.21 miles
increases the total mileage to 34.76 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance paymaents
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993,

Motion carried.

<t de

Moved by Mr. Wells, secanded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Beard is
autherized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Newport News are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Newport News
for maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
required criteria;



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Newport News for Local Streets be increased by 4.15
centerline miles. This increase is a result of
additions and deletions of Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 4 for the City of
Newport News, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 12, 1993.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling
4.15 miles increases the total mileage to 352.51
centerline miles of approved streets subject to
maintenance payments effective for payment beginning
July 1, 1993.

Moticon carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Reoads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Virginia Beach are eligible for
such payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Virginia Beach
for maintenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads and
Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for guarterly payments to
the City of Virginia Beach for Minor Arterial Roads be
increased by 4.24 centerline miles and Local Streets be
increased by 19.96 centerline miles. These increases
are a result of additions and deletions of Minor
Arterial Roads and Local Streets as described on
tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 13 for the City of
Virginia Beach, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 19, 1993.

1o



9/16/93

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions and deletions
totaling 4.24 miles increases the total mileage to
149.33 centerline miles of approved roads subject to
maintenance payments effective for payment keginning
July 1, 1993,

The Local Street additions and deletions totaling
19.96 miles increases the total mileage to 990.40
centerline miles of approved streets subject to
maintenance payments effective for payment beginning
July 1, 1993,

Motion carried.

&* %N
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Reads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Manassas are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Manassas for
maintenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads, Collector
Roads and Local Streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for quarterly payments to
the City of Manassas for Minor Arterial Roads be
increased by 1.27 centerline miles, Collector Roads be
increased by 0.18 centerline mile, and Local Streets be
decreased by 0.94 centerline mile. These increases and
decreases are a result of additions and deletions of
Minor Arterial Roads, Cocllector Reoads and Local Streets
as described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 3
for the City of Manassas, as functionally classified by
the Transportation Planning Division dated July 17,
1593.

11



9/16793

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 1.27

miles increases the total mileage to 11.48 centerline
miles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 19923.

The Collector Road additions totaling 0.28 mile
increases the total mileage to 3.79 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Local Street deletions totaling 0.94 mile
decreases the total mileage to 66.69 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993,

notion carried.

k&

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded ky Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the Town of Warrenton are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the Town of Warrenton for
maintenance payments on Principal/Mincr Arterial Roads
and Local Streets meeting the reguired criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for guarterly payments to
the Town of Warrenton for Principal Arterial Roads be
decreased by 1.15 centerline miles, Minor Arterial Roads
be increased by 1.15 centerline miles, and Local Streets
be increased by 1.20 centerline miles. These increases
and decreases are a result of additions and deletions of
Principal-Minor Arterial Roads and Local Streets as
described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 3 for -
the Tewn of Warrenton, as functionally classified by the
Transportation Planning Division dated July 16, 1993.

12



9/16/93

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Divieion.

The Principal Arterial Road deletions totaling

1.15 miles decreases the total mileage to 3.88
centerline miles of approved roads subject to
maintenance payments effective for payment beginning
July 1, 1993.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 1.15
miles increases the total mileage to 8.01 centerline
miles of approved roads subject to maintenance pavyments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Local Street additions totaling 1.20 miles
increases the total mileage to 18.23 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

%k

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Portsmouth are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section .
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Portsmouth for
malntenance payments on Minor Arterial Roads, Ccllector
Roads and Local Streets meeting the required criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage el1q1ble for quarterly payments to
the City of Portsmouth for Minor Arterial Roads be
increased by 0.45 centerline mile, Collector Roads be
decreased by 0.44 centerline mile, and Local Streets be
1ncreased by 2.40 centerline miles. These increases and

13



9/16/93

decreases are a result of additions and deletions of
Minor Arterial Roads, Collector Reoads and Local Streets
as described on tabulation sheets numbered 1 through 4
for the City of Portsmouth, as functionally classified
by the Transportation Planning Divisien dated July 20,
19931,

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Minor Arterial Road additions totaling 0.45
mile increases the total mileage to 41.32 centerline
miles of approved roads subject te maintenance payments
effactive for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Collector Road deletions totaling 0.44 mile
decreases the total mileage to 35.81 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Local Street additions totaling 2.40 miles
increases the total mileage to 304.55 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993,

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Lynchburg are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Lynchburg for
maintenance payments on Local Streets meeting the
regquired criteria;

14



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the street
mileage eligible for quarterly payments to the City of
Lynchburg for Local Streets be increased by 0.57
centerline mile. This increase is a result of additions
of Local Streets as described on tabulation sheets
numbered 1 through 3 for the City of Lynchburg, as
functionally classified by the Transportation Planning
Division dated July 17, 1993.

The tabulation sheets are on file in the
Department's Urban Division.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.57 mile
increases the total mileage to 233.54 centerline miles
of approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

kk%x

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized undear Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended toc approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purposes; and,

WHEREAS, certain Principal-Minor Arterial Roads,
Collectoer Roads and Local Streets within the corporate
limits of the City of Winchester are eligible for such
payment; and,

WHEREAS, under the authority of Section
33.1-41.1, request is made by the City of Winchester for
maintenance payments on Principal Arterial Roads,
Collector Roads and Local Streets meeting the required
criteria;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
road/street mileage eligible for guarterly payments to
the City of Winchester for Principal Arterial Roads be
increased by 0.53 centerline mile, Collector Roads be
increased by 0.09 centerline mile, and Local Streets be
increased by 0.13 centerline mile. These increases are
a result of additions and deletions of Principal

15



9/16/93

Arterial Rcads, Collector Roads and Local Streets as
described on tahulation sheet numbered 1 through 1 for
the City of Winchester, as functionally classified by
the Transpertation Planning Division dated July 27,
1993.

The tabulation sheet is on file in the
Department's Urban Division.,

The Principal Arterial Road additions totaling
0.53 mile increases the total mileage to B.45 centerline

miles of approved roads subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Collector Road additions totallng 0.09 nmile
increases the total mileage to 7.23 centerline miles of
approved roads subject to maintenance payments effective
for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

The Local Street additions totaling 0.13 mile
increases the total mileage to 64.23 centerline miles of
approved streets subject to maintenance payments
effective for payment beginning July 1, 1993.

Motion carried.

* ok

Moved by Mr. Wells, seccnded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board is
authorized under Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended to approve payments to cities and
certain towns for street maintenance purpeses; and,

WHEREAS, street payments are based on a state
functional classification system providing four
functional classifications which are distinct from, but
based on the federal functional classification system;
and,

WHEREAS, the Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991 required the Department to
reclassify all roads and streets under the federal
system and it is necessary from time to time to
reconcile the state and federal functional
classification systems;

16



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that as a result
of the reclassification and the reconciliation of the
functional classifications in each of the eligikle
cities and towns, the statewide street centerline
mileage eligible for payments be amended as follows:

(=) 0.35 mile principal arterial roads
{-) 2.77 miles minor arterial roads
(+) 138.51 miles collector streets

{-) 135.39 miles local streets

The tabulation sheets for individual cities and
towns showing the specific changes are on file in the
Department's Urban Division

Motion carried.

kX

Moved by Mrs. Kincheloe, seconded by Dr. Thomas,
that the Board approve the bids received August 25,
1993, listed for award on the attached sheets numbered
17a through 17s and authorize execution of contracts by
the Deputy Commigsioner or Chief Engineer, and approve
rejection of those bids listed for rejection and
authorize readvertisement.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, the Department currently has a
Memorandum of Agreement with the firm of Rust
Environment & Infrastructure, Inc,, formerly Burton,
Adams, Kemp & King, Inc., and it has been determined
that a change in the scope of services is necessary to
extend the contract for a period net to exceed one year,
however, a provision concerning the one year performance
was not included in the original contract. The contract
was initially advertised for one year with the option to
extend for an additional year. This contract is to
review and check proposed construction plans on all
systems for constructability and to ensure compliance
with the Department's Road and Bridge Standards and all
other policies, procedures and directives applicable to
this effort. Bid items will be checked prior ta
advertisement.

17



£6=475~50 TIINTY ALvel 1 95vd

TinA), Jallteg pUmos "J000) MU 37 PRIV
SARJ 'SOEIG ARPIAD YPIN AR UGy
“dry ‘Ml ‘oprlp “W] UDIKIAIENA( PUALYT

AQmo;y yepre]
029 o1y 8 UM L260 oL
YA 'NOLEOT {Pd (PidS-S6r41
L8300 6098 L "ANI 'SHOLONALSNOD FL1 AV MY AMPPEH TY) IZF TR 8 NN 66'0 (ol 6y TS 124 570-56M0  9VDOIOEE  YEE-991 £

Y] ORIz P OONRIIIDY pENTY 7,"_
AEnog) AEPUQPON i
VA 'MOINNVLS 10 wenfiny o] {zatdz-19-Ma
06'SHZ'885'ES 5 "ONI 'SYZHLCYE STOHDE TIVYAY 10 UneIsleg D] 18 1050'914-190-T8D0  OVIPIDEG YE4-I81 I
1@ F RIS TANIT ey THLEET-56-1
udg “aneg "m0 ey TG apein ‘ZOLISFEIZ-56-HN
YA 'VIHANYXITY ApmoZy i 300 LYSESED
ECEIFSI6EIS L QLT "SHOLIVUINGD Nu2ISamM-SIHIY aiavmy *RNOL WEETAN, g 10] 'S WA L5 [ 9050 PIS-9LO0-S600  EVELDOES VEG-BL |




£6-dv5-60 (LN HLYA Z Hovd

T JoRlq dry op Sormeyd aawg
¥A ‘NOLNNVIS Armogy urnyRuryaey
SLSTL'SES z ONIDMIISVEINOO S PE (JUVAY 09 d'W WY 13y ‘las 1% £6-d-8  ES¥OODES ez o

-17h-

w7 Rmpeg vy 5oy pmeey B qns

Ao Ao
YA HIMOHIHD S1°FS WO MW el

LY 161 LETS 1 DML 'DNIAY F HISNOO T-M aavmy 85 IV Ay oy 18 SLI-VH-580-1800  9S9EROEG L

LA

yom odig W ¥

_ YA 'HAONYOY ASH oY ity
OO°E65' PO £ DN ‘TAONYOH 40 VY qI¥YNo qavmy OO EOHEA 13£-1 E5-1-NDS  056050€6 052 ¥

5L0310Hd SL¥1SadLNL

..t.E.F;t.K;.c..oAtaR”m.&RaBmwaMM :

£661 'S MY TIATELTY ST



£ J0vd

£6-495-50 GIINTAd TLYA

wNIPY SLL ' Epid Janymo) pug
YA ‘S0qIE8I00M fmo]y voBuy wor)Z-ssc-DMt
2LHIMO' 1S E ONI 'HINNOS-IDEOID Losray (ayig wquimjogy) vz 9 - “3p1g S0 S6E 105" POd-000-5650  TVORIO0E6 VE6-091
sRmpepy oy Jowefjog 1
SMON HodMIN ¥ Bordung ja sau) nm
HO WIYAION SEST I oL T
00’08 118 1 "IN *NOILINYISNOD ABSAID0 LodarTd $°6PT d'W Swoay " £6-05-d 55999056 99z 3
I-3d “usm
sorjday p 3303 "R Jo 3odiq ¥ asomay
%92 L

PO paoCrahy
(K20 3pig ) P+ N MW ¥8E fo)
(Amo ;g
£5-1 £6-¥H-dd  6SRIvEKE

Q) 56-1 G o1m diey “pY g Jmorg

YA 'QHOWHOTE
"ON1 03 HILLAT '3 AINVIS dJavmy

MY CIATIOANE SAIH




€6-495-50 QELLNTI TL v ¥ 39vd

('ug 2) s % pom qwordly
M Tiqng “ajeradng ag aswpdsy

Anmogy w1
95 2 €7 "vovd T
"N T %) 5D 1HaNasg Jsa0 g7 My 0] 8L
YA "INvd 15 G L e | v HRIS 501 -L60-8400
DL GIT'¥ES 5 M1 'NOLLDNUISNGD XIOM LY aAVAY NI S70) 1D SO J3a0 77 o1y tmogg i ITHS'BE01-L60-TL00  GVHODOCS  VES-FD |
$1331044 Aavindad
1
=2
—
1
-day 1@
2°d “NOLOMIHS YA Aoy Teyieg
05°€99°€618 ¥ NOILYEOJ¥0D NOLLDNHISNOO HEAN L1404 hleCip)] S5k "2 @M 130 g durey 56 TOUS'STOT-6T0-5600  ESLvODMG iz 1l
Wakg WOSIIHTEBOT IN|I 1]
¥A 'ONYOL SIHICNGT) ONIUIH % Hnomuy
00°0ZE"5BS I "ONT 'ONILIVELNOD LNYANE 1233 WURTINNT FNOMRA S6Z-1 623 »5LI9Es ez ot

 SLHEAd TIVISHILN

A%

€681 ' NV QIALITE 18



£6-198-60 QIINIAd H1YQ] § FOvd

g 0oy fegdey @ wiea 'pup

f1ono;y Smquomzany
YA HTTASHEY 1Y 1'H Nres TIAL 30 "M T LTEQ 0,
O0'REI'REL'TS 4 DML 0D THLSNOD AT JUVAY AuD IV TOF J0 F CIW Top'R Moty ir ZOS'SDI-B50-L900  AVIOTOEE YE4-MOT L4

mn ¥
TUT aang s[rullg sply “Iaeg 200D
“day ‘DI 'IPTID AL "W 9 01 A15D020Y

t
Apunacy wingiimg, 30U %
—
YA ‘OMNESHINI RS 6 91U J0 "M IN 2020 oL 1
BLZEZ 169 S [ "ON] “'00 HOILDITHISNOD NOSIIANTH qIvMY 56 91410 M 1N 6W'E maig e 1053/ TH-9LO-#EZ9  GVIDIONG Ve6~i1 €

THWP AR O SPINT “'aavy “ooo) dey
‘e ‘epuigy Y "Mop P 1oy asondur
Amo) spvms [y
YA 'SIHOIEH NOSIAYIN €5 9 'S ‘BN Te'E oL (toth-$s0-53H
SUTEL LIS 4 "IN "ONILYAYIXE STHUYH ‘m o TIY MY €5 9 S O ZKE Abeag o 105D ITA-Z00-0200  TVOZIONS Ves-4zl 2




£5-02550 qALNEE ALYV § 0Vd

g WAL todg 3 amdary
*Ae| 134y oumyg wg Je yAY] § Hdsy g
AN ‘DMNESTTEHOLIN Ajonog (jamare] Z0US 9 |
€9 'Z5LPOES £ DNl ‘A¥THIAD qavmy HH MPN 1940 1M ¥ 103 0or a1 o ‘TONS'CHLI-Z50-09M0  LSSEOONS SEST L

‘wsdng ag somdsy w.._..
Awmogy mnopna-] T
AX 'HYDNAVd IS AR 'S "IN 2a'p ol
00°50F'95e5 5 QL ‘SASTJURLNG Q404mveD ‘0L TAY MY 799 914 10 'H W L6 0 Twoy sl EG-GES-NE  PLECSDEG itz 9
I8 AN s ) v aprin (511 -Z50-9a
aojenng Jo 15 H91n1-Ze0-dIS
YA ‘'QI0ONGD STbL *37d "W Jo °F WA 190°0 0L 1099
ELTIOESE 18 ] DN OD NOLLINYLENOO HOIF1H Nd IV MY 'PH A0l Jo F I 1§10 Twmosy 052 T0SD'PDA-ZET-OSZD  GVILINEG VES-1LI €
51531044 Adviaad

i

E661 .r..vbt_ CIAEOTY SA1E



£6-425-60 QAINIJ A1Va L 2DV

AvpIAp 30 ¥ Ay g
£mnosy (yaqdiemey
YA ISHIHNY 0%k “o1g
00'06L'LYS ] "ONI "IOVATIS 'H QTYNOO IV MY W TN 9} A A0RN S0 92 T " TO4S LHOL-SI0-FE00  OSLE9EEG LS9z Of

TPIN] F 94Tg
IPIS “FTIBC) TIMpICLITR 7 g ke |
PNEY NI oy Coaed 1ROR P XPUE _.mn
AImoD prempy souug 7
YA ONOWHIE (605 "d' ) €29 “91Y W] T “UN 9T'0 el
66090011 1% [ TILVHOSEOINT "SHOLIVALNOD YOIW qAVAY 100°0 "d" W} T Ammonon wwsg 09t £6-t-dd  HSLIUDRS B 6
msumonjdey g
YA'd¥D NOLDMINNZJ KAmmay) aakein
00°000° 1013 2 IHI 'EONN ¥TH qavmy 964 "HH "N WA D 91 1G5 6201-320-9100  ¥EREGDES [ [0

SLOFI0Ud AY Y4

€660 " BIIY THATDTY SId



£6-07g-¢1 QFLNTAd BLYT § Fovd

“epr

¥ tpmdg “hndepory i g

3007 dry "UIRI(T ‘PUED) KIPNTIT P
Auma) meiAy S0y

€67 "0y W el
ET1 " "M T FITD Tioiy
any 99 GODI-117-d1S
YA "NOLEOT 3 Al mmboaon pog g 01 ? 105298 -0L0~£990
0262 B6L'ES 14 ‘dYOD DNLLIVHINGD AdTHIHS LJ3ray 6= "My F] W T £92°0 ey £21 Snu._sn-.c&a.n«qo LYS9I0E6 VISS9I €1
&
—
N w avadig 1
“EPIU] 'UaAng ‘o) ~dey ‘mwig 'apriny
Apmo Spmwaqry
YA "OHOWHITY (169 *4) 'PY o "W TN 261D oL (1210z-Le0-d15
TIPSR I £ OILYHOJH 00N "SHOLOVHINOD YOI aavmy AUasAltopgy JON w0l %4 I0ED'614-200-6209  SYLOI0ES YES-I9I {1
AWHZAQ *5003 SMmNg AN SO
xArT wamasepday g uvg W aday ag
20 "NOLONMIHSY M Ammoyy neqBmpvy
O M6 1974 13 NOLLYEO4HOO NOLLOAYLSHNOOD Y3 AN Li0d qEY MY 11 "ang 1340 ('pAlY vorBorrem) (2 ny iZ TOWS"LEDI-ODO-LZ00  0S5990%S ™z It

SL0A104d RIvNIdd
5

£661 *$T It MIAIETH 518



£6-995-50 QLLNINA ALYA 6 d0vd

P domagdnang g
Ao 1038
YA'2VO NOLONINNG 708 "1 "R ‘my 5K
05 0RZIVIS 3 "ONI 'SONA 3T 1253r3d TALLE'D MY R Ny W M CTNEYD 3] ‘IS LOT-HBO-$900  SSEMO%S (1A

I 3 CIATY NI IPRD
Anmosy axoaeny
('vdt
pavarag) £6¢ 00 "N TN 290°0 - S6L T
61F T 5 TN 0 - 0%L N S6L
YA 'WATVS Upy pawniiag) g6z g ‘W] - g6 oIy 1Z05-080-56.L0
§FH6S 9B1% £ "ONT 00 ¥31M04-NOSLYR0H 127039 61 "0 W1 - 074 "N oz TE0SD' TIXN-OND-G6TMD  9SHPIDES oz 51

-17i-

|

eI F PRD oarg Tonoy dy
Ajomosy wnapeo
YA 'DdNASTIY 18 pURIAIRIY (5 T £0°T 0L (901} 1-680-S3H
O0'9E4' TS 1S 1 d400 TIND LOATd IS PUmAINY S T ST iWor] 4} IENCLIA-€S0-C100  EVE9IDE6 Y6691 ¥l

5681 100V JAAITITY 511



£6~995-50 QLN ALY 01 IDYd

NG WU F oweg LS Dy ‘mugg tapup

LoDy yonmwoddy (tothes-5d
YA "OHOONOD 2 O W H TN 9RO 0L 1940
O0F LOS" 168 £ 'ONI Q0 NOLLOMTYLSNOD HOIZTANA Javmv FTONY W werg Lis TN ST-500-LI90  ZVEOTOES  VES-£0I [

“aang w0 ‘dey 3 Mg ‘wpug

o
ARG UM IOUTIEI A n
YA 'DANASHIIL 125 31 "W "W Jo "N TN ESTT1 oL '
Z6'T80"9pE4 £ "IN HISNGD MIGM0ED 1 QEvHDIE lat. 4 4N 1T9 "9TH "N N Welg 9 105W'ILT-960-9790  LHOBODSG _ HES-08 1
SLOAMONd ANYQNDOTS
"aang "200] “dhy g N ‘UG ‘opuipy
ALy Jo nma )
YA “TYADE LNOHd (629 "M%) PH WOINY 'R W L80'D 6L
05 TTE'BETS z ONI ‘NVYMYddvd UV MY {689 "914) "PY TN "M I EL0°D S0T] &9 105°T01-651-00011  TVEIDDES  VES-98 1

ID3I0ud Hvadn

661 BV ATATIDTY SAIE



£6-995-50 QI INIMNA 3LVa 11 3ovd

‘L' ¥ 'qng ‘mug ‘apup

A0y JaA0m
YA ‘NAMTTIA ¥ N ST ED oL
o ripces 4 NI “4LSNOD HOSHYAd MY AY b0y S TR PO beag

WP Jo oW W THEN
"GARg SPIAUT *annf ‘aooy dey futeagg
‘apatgy 0S¥ M31U3A  FUCTUOH aaoldey

£immony Anesgy
YA 'AYMIDANY 189 "0 "1 "M TN 107D el
S0 ES5T ¥ DN YISNOD NYHOY ayvmy €66 "N WD AN CHAL LIOD Twnld

“aavq Tmeg) “drY % TINIQ ‘eprID ‘Tapim
Aoy 951
YA ‘TTIASINOS 8% "Ny o)

OLRSC FIZS $ DNT "HLSNOD SYTHI0EH STLSA v AY 2 T TN Z0TT g
£I53104d Advanooas

651 190¥ TIAEDTY Saig

o

LR

9

105M°89Z-240~0180  ESEE90E6 GE9T

|
&

TOED'S92-¥0-1890  NVILTOES WES-ZLI

I0SN'SRL-L60-PE00  PVROI0EE  VEG-E91

¥

&



€6-0°5-60 THLININA F1va 1 ADY¥d

"SPIRO] F Wwa 'IpuD LS
1825 “[90) 3@ IO/ | Nep Sevy STy

Ammeny xonwmoddy
YA "ONOWHO 2L 0y el
$9°207° 0568 5 SN ' ANYIWOD ONIA ¥ LSHNHI LTHM asvmv 809 MY word £50 TOSH'9Bd-900-E59%0  SSOS9DES 09
A
Py oprEROgS -
‘BOEZ "2 19pUp) adta poyser fpreny n
YA ‘TT0IN0N AnoDy plapa oYy
000527058 € "ONI ‘S3LLTTILN ¥ SNIQYYD NY@dNens advmy ol 1y T IR 1D B0ET 00ES-070-005C $S65IDES 697 L
"L'§ 'day 1 swwyg 488y
qdaq “amp, - Awgrd parwan) NGt montpacig
Aymnery munity, Boyy
. WA 'HYHNEYS OF o1 "M TN D el
S5008'0L8 £ 00 HISNOD X008 'Y T aavmy Of 'Y "Wy 3 ‘mosg iy

10SN'8SA-050-CT190  GS1MDES e 9

€651 5T 15ND AIRDEY Sa18



£6-425-50 TALNIL TLYQ £l 3DVd

"A'S'd 90 1 ¥I-JS AL D
ey Jorm WIZ oM [ AL T,y 2eeg iy

fmnogy ey
YA "DMNATIDMHATTES T3 38muyn o
L9'PTE 688 5 "OKT 00 DNILVAVIXNE ‘SO NOSHINOID  (UVMY 098 "71Y 15 rweig 196 I0SH'RST-PS0-1980  ISE90DEE  £99Z 11
LT B R
I¥95 "19Q 7 SUd ‘TNQ ‘peig “wrg 193y &
Anmo uosaN H
YA ‘dVD ADNV S5L°WY B P 9D !
09'osz g 9 OML O3 HISNOD A FI  QUVYMY €29 ' g maeq I0SN'STd-Z90-6290 ESZ99DES 2980T ol
] F LG
%95 190 ¥ FWN ‘OIRIE ‘Ipun g 12y
Anwmo:y mamqury
YA ‘NAMTTIG 879 Iy oL
0S'9bL 1S g "ONI “MISNOD NOSHYEd  QUVANY 19L 2y s €59 I0SN'ETd-SD0-E590  PEISODES 190 6

€561 "ST 1SND |AH2TY sa1d



£6~425-60 TILNMZ TIVT ¥1 ADVY

sesnsaoadu] Py dSIY B
HOAIRD Yo AAQRSC gim “3g R Soviday
YA ‘NOLEOT A1one weA 90d
00°S9'E91S L 400 DHILIVYINGD AT TIIHS Logray "B 3T 1940 WRAM) Xog 519 SOES-9L0-6190  RSTIIDLE [4 T o

(D) wg w "aawg " L°g dey 'sprepny
1Bumy g0 umo
{SOET >0 3 WL 1)) 1D
munmm *A Jo Yadeag aone wddy 3 g ol (TOTMIO0-ENEL
YA FTHASHEVID (coe1 20y '3 TN STOHZOSI PO
DO6EL 0594 1 OMI "SMOLIONUISNOD YAIYIHON Loaray Z'0) 1D 28prd - Soan wldy @ UH Cwedd SOLI ‘OSITOOZ-GUE-E0E1  EVEZIOES WES—€ZT  El

-17n-

E30F] W Y] |1l
Aumosy paoyng
YA 'OdNESIOMNMT O3 $1Z "9 "N T §°0 ‘xoaddy oy
T9'L8Y"CES z ‘OH 0D ONILYAYDXHE 'SONT MOTATHAI] 1o3r3d 817 ‘9% "N T £'0 xoxddy mong 0% LPTSLOR-GRO-L090  OS1R9DES 1892 Tl
SISHIONd XAVANOTS

S

€661 "5T 1SNDY AHOTd 54



QUo3L'9LsS

QUoosTIErs

1

9

£6-935-60 OFLNJY4 H1YQ

§1 3DYd

W 'TIQMILTYE ‘a5 g Tmedoy
"ONI 00 M0y UneRg % Koo 2y
ONIIDYHINOD ¥ ONILNIVA HOMda4ns TAVYMAY FUONTICT FOLINA s
TS Ay g 7 awdarg
YA STTvd Lv3dn T JUNO7) URTjiA, S0 P XEETE]
agvmy TURIE] SHOUPA A

KL ‘SEDTAYES ININTOYNYIA DNITZINIONT

¥a 'XVIaIvd

‘DM "ONILYAYIXE QUYH 3004 TIvYmY

€661 "$T LSND]

mordy
oSvmery  sopwg popg- g ey oy

Lo oo, Soeug
A N0 SO A,

51241084 ¥NOaNY T14051W
M 2o

AHOTY 5aIY

£6-¥i-d RLIISOLS

C6-1¥-4  ZLPYDES

E6-¥YOL-4OW  LNPIEDES

st

-17 o-

£




£6~435-60 OALNIML TLVA 91 FDVd

g
aW ‘FYOMILTVE yaug sodg p aredoag eng ey § uedsag
"OMI "0y Amnogy xepieg
00°056'FITS * DNILIVULNOD * ONIINIV4 HJOR3dns TUY MY FIOLEXOT tNOLIEA WA €6-LY-d LSOO o5 9

-17p-

vopmIIqEnTY HaAns wdig
YA 'HISYONIA FAN0 TYuEL] 3 projpay

O0RLT'IZIS @ DM ONILOVELNDD NOXIG adavmy CUBNEI0] SnOLIEA Bl £6-T-dl  ISBHOOE6 Wz ¢

SR T [IRIPITRE)

YA 'TAVIIYSAHD gorimy p smaN pedmag Jo vappg
"ONI VYA 4O F 10D Fox ¥ A1 tauuf
O'ST9'8928 % SHOLOYYINOD ALI4YE HOLLYLMOISNYEL TYY MY FUOLIF20T MOoLEA LYY £6-H5-WD  ¥SOFPOMS Lo A

£661 ST 15ND ATRITH =am



E6—495-60 CTILNTHd 3LvQ L1 IDV¥d

sz D QI [pee)

YA 'HIVad YIMNIDHIA Aoy sodunmqinog £6-d5-D0%
05 159° 148 £ "ONI 00 *HLSNOO af 123rAy FOONEXAT INOLITA awp ‘TOSN'IE0-S96-000D  TSEMODES WL 6
£6-a6-di
'€6-DE-dr o
1 5 wammowday adig poxory *E6-BE-dt =
VA ‘T1LSYOMNY PUmQg Imqqsad E=VE=dT !
DD STE RIS » *ONI "DMIIIVHINGD NOXTA VMY o] £21 L7 96-E-dI  ISHIROL6 W9z 8
aw 'THOMILTvE Mg R TR 0dg g vy § awdasy
"ONE "O2 Aywmony verSuipy
06" 196" 228 s DNILIYELNOD ¥ ONLLNIVS ¥oI434ns TV MY NUCHEXT INOUTA A £6-Zv-d  USI59066 e L

i g

SLOArQ¥d SNOARYTTRISIN

£441 '$Z 1SNBN 33y 5aid



¥ ‘TITIAGI0INGD
*JHO0 NOLLINYLSNOD ¥1

£6-425-60 CALNINJ T1¥Q

%1 Fovd

g ooud pna—
LIar3d

A

L6-15=-DOS

*H0EN'9E0-596-0 ot

-17r-

£681 ‘5% 15NN Ao sqIe



€6-495-60 QILNIAd ALY &1 FOVd

|
o0
-
i
1
anjreg sdojs neday
YA CSYSEYHYIN RIOnEy XEEey
00°$22°98% i 00 NOLLONEISNOD FYITTIM IINIEd Y MY E6£-T PMOqUoN £} §6-] pmoqyinog wios g durey L4 I0EN'S6£-620-560D0 LVEBOOREE Vié-#3 2
apeday odrg LousXisury
YA 'SWESYNYI Lgmogy mueryt gy sty
00 SRS 1 0D NOLLMITELENOD WYTTIIM SONNJ aavmy MG 3 N3 1097 Anay 109z E6-B9L-d2  EVL003E6 VES-:A 1

§ID3I0dd LONADHaE

€661 'ST 1511001 FAIEOAY Serd



9/16/93

WHEREAS, after careful review of the additional
services required, a firm precposal has been received and
just compensation for these additional services has been
established and is outlined in this Supplemental
Agreement No. 1; and

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Beard
authorize the execution of this Supplemental Agreement
and it shall become a part of the Original Agreement,
which currently has a maximum compensation of 5550,000.

This Supplemental Agreement Nco. 1 is in the
amount of $900,000 for services and expenses. The total
naximum compensation of the agreement, including this
supplement, is now $1,B50,000.

Motion carried.

E L L]

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
activities necessary to meet these objectives for
photogrammetric ground control survey and supporting
survey activities on a statewide basis, it is necessary
to supplement its Locaticon and Design staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department pelicy and
state procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Tuck Engineering, Inc. for said services;
and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and are set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of-an Agreement with the firm of
Tuck Engineering, Inc. that establishes a maximum
compensation not to exceed $2,000,000.00 for services
and expenses.

Motion carried.
dkok

18



9/16/93

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
providing construction inspection services for Project:
RODO-029-249, C-511, located in Northern Virginia
District, Fairfax County; it is necessary to supplement
its staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Policy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff,
for said services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff, which
aestablishes a compensation of %2,307,647.00 for services
and expenses plus a net fee of $169,213.00 making the
maximum total compensation not to exceed $2,476,860.00.

Motion carried.

% &k

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
providing construction inspection services for Projects:
6007-053-F10, C~509 and 6007-053-F10, C~510, located in
Neorthern Virginia District, Loudoun County; it is
necessary to supplement its staff; and

19



9/16/93.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department Policy
and State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has
been received from Louis Berger & Associate, Inc., for
said services;

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum af
Agreenent; and

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Louis Berger & Associates, Inc., which estaklishes a
compensation of %1,504,104.48 for services and expenses
plus a net fee of $131,965.46 making the maximum total
compensation not to exceed $1,636,069.94,

Motion carried.

& dede

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
_schedules for implementing program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary design activities on the Military Highway
Projects 0013-122-103, RW202 and 0013-122-103, RW204 in
the city of Norfolk, it is necessary to supplement the
Department's staff; and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
State procurement procedures, a firm propo=al has been
received from HDR Engineering, Inc. to perform said
services, which consists of design of 48-inch raw water
pipeline and various utility adjustments necessary to
meet the project schedule; and,

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired,
and just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

20



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizes the execution of an Agreement with the firm
of HDR Engineering, Inc. that establishes a
compensation of $543,853.51 for services and expenses
plus a net fee of $31,088.73, making the maximum total
compensation not to exceed $574,942.24.

Motion carried.

xEkX

L.}
Moved by Mrs. Brocks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that,

WHEREAS, in accordance with its needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
necessary activities to meet those objectives for
providing construction inspection services for Project:
6029-002-F19, C-501, located in Culpeper District,
Albemarle County; it is necessary to supplement its
staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department Pelicy and
State Procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Frederic R. Harris, Inc., for said
services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services required and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of Frederic R. Harris, Inc., which establishes a
compensation of 5698,656.06 for services and expenses
plus a net fee of $49,927.40 making the maximum total
compensation not to exceed $748,583.46.

Mction carried.

3§

21



9/16/93

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the reguest of the
Coordination Committee, as established by the District
of Columbia Department of Public Works, Maryland State
Highway Administration, Virginia Department of
Transportation, and Federal Highway Administration for
the Woodrow Wilson Bridge Improvement Study, the
Contract Team assembled by the Coordination Committee
has advertised for and negotiated with a consulting firm
which was selected by the Coordination Committee for the’
preparation of an Urban Design Study for project
0095-100-~104, PEl107 and,

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
State procurement procedures, a firm proposal has been
received from IDR Internaticnal, Inc., for said
services; and,

WHEREAS, all monies expended on this project by
LDR International, Inc. and the Department will be
completely reimbursed to the Department by the Federal
Highway Administration; and,

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made by the Contract Team of the scope of work and
services required and just compensation has been
established for these services and are set forth in the
Memorandum of Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of the Agreement with the firm
of LOR International, Inc., which establishes a
compensation of $2,020,790.00 for services and expenses
plus a net fee of $143,970.00 making the maximum total
compensation not to exceed $2,164,760.00.

Motion carried.

*kk

22



9/16/93

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the needs and
schedules for implementing its program objectives, the
Department has determined that in order to perform the
activities necessary to meet those objectives for
engineering services on project:

0264-122-F08,PE103,B671 thru B677, B6Bl, BG684

located in Suffolk District, City of Norfolk, it is
necessary to supplement its Structure and Bridge
Division staff; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Department policy and
state procurement procedures a firm proposal has been
received from Wilbur Smith Associates to perform the
engineering services; and

WHEREAS, careful review and consideration has
been made of the scope of work and services reguired and
just compensation has been established for these
services and is set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
authorizes execution of an Agreement with the firm of
Wilbur Smith Associates that establishes compensation of
$1,199,638.00 for services and expenses, plus a net fee
of $102,962.00, making the maximum total compensation
not to exceed $1,302,600.

Motion carried.

ik

Moved by Mrs. Brooks, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, the Department has determined the need
to supplement the original Multi Phase contract for the
Routes 64 and 44 Reversible/HOV Roadway System in the
cities of Norfolk, Virginia Beach and Chesapeake; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Department
policies, a firm proposal has been received from the
consulting firm of URS Consultants, Inc., of Virginia
Beach, Virginia for continued services for the

23



9/16/93

Reversible/HOV Roadway System., This work will be funded
under the following projects: 0064-122-114,C506;
0044-134-109,C501; 0064-1520-C04; 0044-1520-C04;
0064-122-114,C503; 0064-122-115,C03; 0064-134-104,C504;
and 0044-134-109,C502; and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been made of
these required services and just compensation for the
same as established and set forth in the Memorandum of
Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
authorize the execution of Supplemental Agreement No. 1
with URS Consultants, Inc. not to exceed $266,498.08.
The total maximum compensation of the Agreement is now
$7,763,120.24,

Motion carried.

*k*

Moved by Mr. Davies, seconded by Mr. Williams,
that

WHEREAS, in accordance with the statutes of the
Commenwealth of Virginia and policies of the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, a Combined Location
and design Public Hearing was held in the Robious Road
Elementary School, Chesterfield, Virginia, on March 10,
1993, between 4:00 P.M. and 8:00 P.M. for the purpose of
considering the proposed location and major design
features of Robious Road (Route §75) from 1.47 niles
north of Route 60 (Midlothian Turnpike) to 0.13 mile
south of Route 147 (Huguenot Road) in Chesterfield
" County, State Project 0675-020-144, C502; Federal
Project M(RI)-20-{ ); and Cranbeck Recad (Route 674) from
the intersection of Robious Road (Route 675) to the
intersection of Route 147 (Huguenot Road) in
Chesterfield County, State Project 0674-020-259, C501;
and

WHEREAS, proper notice was given in advance, and
all those present were given a full opportunity to
express their opinions and recommendations for or
against the proosed project as presented, and their
statements being duly recorded; and

24



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the economic, social, and environmental
effects of the proposed project have been examined and
given proper consideration, and this evidence, along
with all cther, has been carefully reviewed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the locaticn
and major design features of this project be approved in
accordance with the plan as proposed and presented at
the said Location and Design Public Hearing by the
Department's Engineers with the folleowing mcedifications:
the Department will perform a study to determine if a
signal is warranted at Huguenot Road and Cranbeck Road;
and the additional bike lane, sidewalks, landscaping and
paving of the outfall ditch behind the Heritage Commons
Subdivision as identified in the Chesterfield County
resclution be approved pending receipt of a cost
participation agreement from Chesterfield County.

Motion carried.

* k¥

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, the Board at its April 15, 1993 meeting
adopted a policy on Placing Utility Facilities
Underground in connection with projects constructed in
accordance with Section 33.1-44 of the Code of Virginia,
which primarily consists of the urban system of
highways. The policy further authorizes the Department
to reimburse utility companies fifty (50} percent of the
additional cost to place the utility facilities
underground, from any locality's urkan allocation, where
the locality elects to have utility facilities placed
underground and meets certain other criteria; and,

WHEREAS, comments and written testimony received
at the public hearings held in Salem, Fredericksburg and
Chesapeake, Virginia indicated that some urbanized
counties have also determined that there are some
econcmic, environmental and public safety advantages to
having all utility facilities placed underground; and,

25



9/16/91

WHEREAS, the Board, in adepting a policy on the
urban system, determined that since the urban system
funds were allocated to the individual localities,
rather than on a statewide basis, the localities should
be allowed the option of electing to place utility
facilities underground in connection with transportation
projects; and,

WHEREAS, Arlington County has high density urban
characteristics, maintains its own street system and
also receives individual allecation of ceonstruction
funds in accordance with Section 33.1-23.5 of the Code
of Virginia; and,

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is in
the pubklic's interest in this urban county te place
utility facilities underground in connection with
transportation 1mprovement projects in order to enhance
the safety, economic and environmental impact of the ;'
project on the community. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the Board
hereby modifies the peolicy on Placing Utility Facilities
Underground adopted on April 15, 1993 to be applicable
to Arlington County, and authorizes the Department’fb
reimburse utility companies fifty (50) percent of the
additional cost to place the ut111ty facilities
underground from Arlington County's construction
allocation, where the locality elects to have utility
facilities placed undergrcund and has enacted an
ordinance, requlation or policy establishing underground
utility districts. The maximum reimbursement to utility
companies shall not exceed $3,000,000 on any project.

Motion carried.

ki

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 6, State
Highway Project 0006-037-104, RW-205, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from E. M. Boggs by deed dated
April 12, 1923, recorded in Deed Book 66, Page 264 in
the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of the
County of Goochland; and

26



9/16/93

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-148, a
section of Route 6 was relocated and the new location
serves the same citizens as the old lccation; and

WHEREAS, the old location of Route 6 located
south of the new location, from approximate Station
2051+30 to approximate Station 2076+10, a distance of
0.40 mile, was abandoned by the County of Gocchland's
resolution dated December 7, 1971 and approved by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board, effective February
17, 1972; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the excess
lands lying south of and adjacent to the south normal
right of way limits of Route 6, from a point +
approximately 55 feet opposite approximate Station
2050+10 (Route 6 centerline) to a point approximately 55
feet opposite approximate Station 2053+00 (Route &
centerline), containing 2.40 acres, more or less, does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess lands be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149%9 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the land, so certified, is
approved and the Commcnwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed in
the name of the Commonwealth conveying same to the
adjoining landowner of record for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions and conditions as may be deemed
appropriate.

Motion carried.

de e &

27



9/16/93

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloce,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 57, State
Highway Project 0057-070=-102, RW-202, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Robert L. Bowling and
Katherine Bowling by instrument dated January 23, 1986,
recorded in Deed Book 142, Page 35 in the Offlce of the
Clerk of the Circuit CQurt of Patrick County; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
commissioner has certified in writing that the excess
land lying south of and adjacent to the south normal
right of way limits of Route 57, from a point
approximately 200 feet opp051te approximate Station
885+20 (Route 57 centerline) to a point approximately 55
feet opposite approximate Station 886+50 (Route 57
centerline), containing 0.10 acre, more or less, was
acquired incidental to the constructlon, reconstruction,
alteration, maintenance and repair of Route 57 and does
not constitute a section of the public road and is
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the
State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, in order to more fully develeop the
adjacent lands, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess land, s¢o acquired, be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia (19%0), as
amended, the conveyance of the land, so certified, is
approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed,
without warranty, conveying same for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions and conditions as may be deenmed
appropriate.

Moticon carried.
ki

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in c¢onnection with Route 58 (formerly
Route 11), State Highway Project S-199, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from George J. Williams by deed
dated March 20, 1923, recorded in Deed Book 66, Page 472
in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of
Russell County; and

28



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 0.06 acre, more or less, and
lying south of and adjacent to the south normal right of
way limits of old Route 58, from a point approximately
200 feet opposite approximate Station 274+80 (NBL
centerline, Project 6058-083-104, RW-201) to a point
approximately 65 feet opposite approximate Station
277+10 (NBL centerline, Project 6058-083-104, RW-201)
was acquired incidental to the construction,
reconstruction, alteration, maintenance and repair of
Route 58 and does not constitute a section of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has reguested
that the Commonwealth convey to him the surplus right of
way in order to more fully develop the adjacent lands.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land
in accordance with the provisions of Section 33.1-149% of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, is approved and
the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a
deed, without warranty, conveying same to the adjacent
landowner for a consideration satisfactory to the State
Right of Way Engineer, subject to such restrictions as
may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

L2 %

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kinchelce,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 220, State
Highway Project 0220-033-101, RW-201, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from George W. Jones and Mildred
D. Jones by instrument dated August 4, 1966, recorded in
Deed Book 231, Page 533 in the Dffice of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Franklin County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, portions of
Route 608 were relocated and the new locations serve the
same citizens as the old locations; and

22



9/16/93

WHEREAS, at the reqular meeting of the Board of
Supervisors of Franklin County held on December 1§,
1968, a resolution was passed abandoning as a public
road the cold sections of Route 608, approved by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board on January 28, 1969;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing 0.228 acre, more or less, and lying in the
northwest quadrant of Route 220 and Route 608, from a
point approximately 48 feet opposite approximate Station
595+00 (Route 220 SBL centerline) to a point
approximately 80 feet opposite approximate Station
596+00 (Route 220 SBL centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him no
longer necessary for the uses of the Secondary System of
State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowner has requested
that the excess right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute in the name of the
Commonwealth a deed without warranty to the adjoining
landowner of record for a consideration acceptable to
the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

* kR

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 460, State
Highway Project 1913-06, the Commonwealth acquired
certain lands from George 0. McGuire and Marjorie
McGuire by deed dated June 7, 1956, recorded in Deed
Book 128, Page B2 in the office of the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Buchanan County; and

aa



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
commissioner has certified in writing that the lands
containing 0.08 acre, more or less, land and lying north
of and adjacent to the north normal right of way limits
of Route 460, from a point approximately 4C feet
opposite approximate Station 145+07 (office revised
centerline, Project 6460-013-104, RW-207) to a point
approximately 45 feet opposite approximate Staticn
145+73 (office revised centerline, Project 6460-013-104,
RW~201) was acquired incidental to the construction,
recenstruction, alteration, maintenance and repair of
Route 460 and does not constitute a section of the
public road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for
the uses of the State Highway System; and

WHEREAS, as the result of the inverse
condemnation case between the Department and the Free
Pentecostal church of God of Toekland, a settlement was
reached whereby the land, so acguired, would be conveyed
to the church.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-149 of the Code of Virginia 1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said lands, so certified,
is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is hereby authorized to execute a deed
without warranty conveying same to the Free Pentecostal
Church of God of Tookland for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

v ok

Moved by Dr. Thomas, secohded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 611, State
Highway Project 0611-068-120, M-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Everett F. Garnett and Madge
B. Garnett by Omnibus deed dated May 2, 1950, recorded
in Deed Book 153, Page 457 in the Office of the Clerk of
the Circuit Court of Orange County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155 eof
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, a section of
old Route 611 was abandoned by the Board of Supervisors
of Crange County at its meeting on August 10, 1993; and

31



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the land
containing approximately 0.23 acre, more or less,
comprising a portion of old Route 611, lying north of
and adjacent to the north normal right of way limits of
Route 611, from a point approximately 65 feet opposite
approxlmate Station 18+35 (Route 611 construction
centerline) to a point approximately 35 feet opposite
approximate Station 21+40 (Route 611 construction
centerline} does not constitute a section of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, the adjacent landowner has requested
that the excess right of way, so acquired, be conveved.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conveyance of the said land,
so certified, in accordance with the provisions of
Section 33.,1-154 of the Code of Virginia ([1950), as
amended, is approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
chmlss1cner is hereby authorized to execute in the name
of the Commonwealth a deed, without warranty, conveying
same to the adjacent landowner of record for a
consideration satisfactory to the State Right of Way
Engineer and subject to such restrlctlons as may be
deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

* Nk

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 646, State
H1ghway Project 0646-097-114, C-501, the Commonwealth
acquired certain lands from Burchell Stallard by
instrument dated April 6, 1966, recorded in Deed Book
394, Page 509 in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit
Court of Wise County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-151, the
Board of Supervisors of Wise County at its meeting held
March 11, 1993, abandoned a section of old Route 646;
and

32



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has certified in writing that the abandoned
right of way comprising old Route 646, containing ©.12
acre, more or less, land lying northeast of and adjacent
to the northeast normal right of way limits of Route
646, from a point approximately 40 feet opposite
approximate Station 225+30 (Route 646 centerline) to a
point approximately 35 feet opposite approximate Station
229400 (Route 646 centerline) does not constitute a
section of the public road and is deemed by him na
longer necessary for the uses of the State Highway
System; and

WHEREAS, the adjeining landowner has requested
that the commonwealth convey the excess lands, so
acguired.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Secticon 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950}, as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
is hereby approved and the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner is authorized to execute a deed in the name
of the Commonwealth conveying same to the adjoining
landowner of record for a consideration satisfactory to
the State Right of Way Engineer, subject to such
restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

* & &

Moved by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth is the apparent owner
of old Route 751 in lLancaster County; and

WHEREAS, Route 751 was relocated and the new
location serves the same citizens as the old location;
and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 33.1-155 of
the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, a section of
cld Route 751, a distance of 0.12 mile, was abandoned by
the Board of Supervisocors of Lancaster County at its
meeting of May 27, 1993, effective June 29, 1993; and

33



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Ccommissioner has certified in writing that the parcel of
land containing 0.097 acre, more or less, comprising a
pertion of ©ld Route 751, lying west of and adjacent to
the west proposed right of way line of Route 751, from a
point approximately 20 feet opposite approximate Station
5+40 (Route 751 centerline) to a point approximately 20
feet oppeosite approximate Station 8+64 (Route 751
centerline) does not constitute a section of the public
road and is deemed by him no longer necessary for the
uses of the Secondary System of State Highways; and

WHEREAS, in order that the adjacent lands may be
more fully developed, the adjoining landowner has
requested that the excess right of way be conveyed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisions
of Section 33.1-154 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as
amended, the conveyance of the said land, so certified,
to the adjoining landowner is approved and the
Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner is hereby
authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth a
quitclaim deed conveying same for a consideration
satisfactory to the State Right of Way Engineer, subject
to such restrictions as may be deemed appropriate.

Motion carried.

* %%

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Rhea, that

WHEREAS, in response to a formal request by the
Prince George County Board of Supervisors that Route 630
{Bull Hill Road) between Route 460 (County Drive) and
Route 106 (Courthouse Road) be considered for
restriction of through truck traffic pursuant to the
provisions of Section 46.2-809 (formerly Section
46.1-171.2) of the Code of Virginia, this matter has
been carefully reviewed; and

WHEREAS, the Prince George County Board of
Supervisors has conducted a public hearing on this
restriction; and

WHEREAS, the route in question traverses a
predominantly non-commercial area; and

WHEREAS, a restriction on the proposed route
would not present any undue hardship; and

34



9/16/93

WHEREAS, proper notice was given by posting signs
and publishing notices advising the public of the
proposed restriction and regquesting written comments;
and

WHEREAS, careful consideration has been given to
the recommendations received, the available alternate
routes and the past practices of the Department,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Route 630
(Bull Hill Road) between Route 460 (County Drive) and
Route 106 (Courthouse Road) be restricted to through
truck traffic in accordance with Secticn 46.2-80% of the
Code of Virginia.

Motion carried.

de ke k

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr.Candler, that

WHEREAS, C. Roger Malbon, Sr. has given many
years of dedicated public service to the Tidewater area
as Sheriff of Princess Anne County, Commonwealth
Transportation Board member, member of the Chesapeake
Bay Bridge-Tunnel Commission and also in many other
areas of endeavor; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malbon was born in Princess Anne
County and was a lifelong resident of Virginia Beach and
was a true public servant who gave selflessly of his
time and energy to the betterment of the area; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
believes it appropriate to honor this prominent citizen;
and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
desires to name the twin bridges over the Eastern Branch
of the Elizabeth River, on Interstate Route 64, between
the City of Norfolk and the City of Virginia Beach, as a
memorial to the late ¢, Roger Malbon, Sr.; and

WHEREAS, the staffse of the Cities of Norfolk and
Virginia Beach concur in and support naming the twin
bridges on Interstate Route 64 over the Eastern Branch
of the Elizabeth River in honor of C. Roger Malbon, Sr.;
and

35



9/16/93

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the City Councils
of Norfolk and Virginia Beach will adopt resoclutions
requesting the Commonwealth Transportation Board to name
the twin bridges on Interstate 64 over the Eastern
Branch of the Elizabeth River as the "“C. Roger Malbon,
Sr. Memorial Bridges."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board in accordance with the
authority granted to it under Section 33.1-250 of the
Code of Virginia, and in anticipation of receipt of
appropriate resolutions from the Cities of Norfolk and
Virginia Beach, does hereby name the twin bridges
linking the Cities of Norfolk and Virginia Beach, as the
"C., Roger Malbon, Sr. Memorial Bridges"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that appropriate markers
as directed by the Department's Engineers shall be
placed calling attention to this designation.

Motion carried.

£ 20
Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHBEREAS, the Council for the Town of Haysi,
Virginia and the Board of Superviscors for Dickenson
County, Virginia did each adopt a resolution by which
this Commonwealth Transportation Board was petitioned
and requested to designate the bridge on Route 722 over
the Russell Fork River near Haysi in Dickenson County,
as a memorial to the late Noah Yates; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Yates was instrumental in the
improvement and extension of Route 722 in order to
provide better service to the citizens of the Backbone
Ridge area of Dickenson County; and

WHEREAS, he worked tirelessly for many years for
the betterment of Dickenscon County; and

WHEREAS, the Beard of Supervisors of Dickenson
County has agreed to pay the cost and expense incident
to the placement of appropriate signs; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board to honor this exceptional citizen;

36



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commeonwealth Transportation Board, in accordance with
the authority entrusted under Section 33.1-250 of the
Code of Virginia, does hereby declare that the bridge on
Route 722 over the Russell Fork River, near the Town of
Haysi within Dickenson County be named "The Noah Yates
Memorial Bridge"; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that based on the
Dickenson County Board of Supervisors' agreement to pay
the cost and expense of appropriate markers, as directed
by the Department's Engineers, appropriate markers shall
be placed calling attention to its designation.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Dr. Thomas, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
sets forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has
found and declared that it is "... in the public
interest that access roads and bikeways for public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided...,"
reserves $3,000,000 from highway funds for such purpose,
and further provides that "The Commonwealth
Transportation Board, with the concurrence of the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation, is hereby authorized to make regulations to
carry out provisions of this section."; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Cormmonwealth
Transportation Board have adopted a joint policy to
govern the use of Recreational Access Funds pursuant to
Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Pennington Gap Town Council and the
Lee County Board of Supervisors have, by resolution,
requested the use of Recreational Access Funds to
provide adequate access to Leeman Field Park, located
off Route 421 in the Town of Pennington Gap, Lee County,
and the said access is estimated to cost $250,000; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that this request will
be considered by the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and will be found to comply
fully with the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

37



9/16/93

WHEREAS, it is further anticipated that the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation will recommend the construction of the
aforementioned access road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that $250¢,000 from
the 1993-94 Fiscal Year Recreational Access Fund be
allocated to construct the access rovad to Leeman Field
Park in the Town of Pennington Gap, Project
0706~281=-228, M501, contingent upon

1. all necessary right of way, environmental
assessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. the Director of the Department of Conservation
and Recreation finding this request to be in compliance
with the provisions of Section 33.1-223 of the Code of
Virginia and recommending the construction of the
aforementioned access facility; and

3. the Town's payment of all ineligible project
costs and of all eligible project costs in excess of
$250,000 from scurces other than those administered by
the Virginia Department of Transportation;

AND FURTHER, the project constructed in
accordance with this resolution shall hereafter be known

as a "vVirginia Byway."
Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Wells, that

WHEREAS, Section 23.1-223 of the Code of Virginia
sets forth that the General Assembly of Virginia has
found and declared that it is "... in the public
interest that access roads and bikeways for public
recreational areas and historical sites be provided...,"
reserves $3,000,000 from highway funds for such purpose,
and further provides that "the Commonwealth
Transportation Board, with the concurrence of the
Director of the Department of Conservation and
Recreation, is hereby authorized to make regulations to
carry cut the provisions of this section."; and

g



9/16/93

WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and the Commonwealth
Transportation Board have adopted a joint policy to
govern the use of Recreational Access Funds pursuant to
Section 33.1-223 of the Code of Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Abingdon Town Councll has, by
resolution, requested the use of Recreational Access
Funds to provide adegquate access to Abingdon
Recreational Center, located off Stanley Street in the
Town of Abingdon, and the zaid access is estimated to
cost 524,000; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that this request will
be considered by the Director of the Department of
Conservation and Recreation and will ke found to comply
fully with the provisions of Section 33.1-223; and

WHEREAS, it is further anticipated that the
Director of the Department cof Conservation and
Recreation will recommend the construction of the
aforementioned access road.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that 524,000 from
the 1993-94 Fiscal Year Recreational Access Fund be
allocated to construct the access road to Abingdon
Recreational Center in the Town of Abingdon, Project
9999-140-255, M501, contingent upon

1. all necessary right of way, environmental
assessments and mitigation, and utility adjustments
being provided at no cost to the Commonwealth; and

2. the Director of the Department of Conservation
and Recreation finding this request to be in compliance
with the provisions of Section 33.1-223 of the Code of
Virginia and recommending the construction cof the
aforementioned access facility; and

3. adequate assurance from the Townh Council that
the Town has entered into a contract te construct the
park and that it will be developed and operational by
the approximate time of completion of this access
facility; and

39



9/16/93

4. execution of an appropriate contractual
agreement between the Virginia Department of
Transportation and the Abingdon Town Council to provide
for:

a. the design, construction, administration,
and maintenance of this project; and

b. the Town's payment of all ineligible
project costs and of all eligible costs in excess of
$24,000 from sources other than those administered by
the Virginia Department of Transportation;

AND FURTHER, the project constructed in
accordance with this resolution shall hereafter be known
as a "virginia Byway."

Motion carried.

% kk

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it toc be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Southampton County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested $132,000 in
Industrial Access Railroad Track Funds to serve the
Atlantic Building Component Corperation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falls
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisiona of the Commcnwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula

established by said pelicy, funding may be allocated to
the project; and

40



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that $109,000 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track to
serve Atlantic Building Component Corperation, located
in Southampton County contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

2. All cost above 5109,000 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
Atlantic Building component Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.
* &%k

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-221.1:1 of the Code of
Virginia declares it to be in the public interest that
access railroad tracks and facilities be constructed to
certain industrial and commercial sites; and

WHEREAS, the Halifax County Board of Supervisors
has, by resolution, requested $150,000 in Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds to serve the
J. M. Huber Corporation; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request falis
within the intent of Section 33.1-221.1:1 and is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy on the use of Industrial
Access Railroad Track Funds; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the funding formula
established by said policy, funding may be allocated to
the project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
hereby approves that $109,000 of the Industrial Access
Rail Track funds be provided to construct new track to
serve J. M. Huber Corporation, located in Halifax County
contingent upon:

1. All necessary right of way and utility
adjustments provided at no cost to the Commonwealth.

41



5/16/93

2. All cost above $109,000 which is allocated
herein as industrial rail access grant, being borne by
J. M. Huber Corporation.

3. Execution of an agreament acceptable to the
Department.

Motion carried.

* &k

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an impertant
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Buckingham County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested consideration
for funding of certain improvements for the Buckingham
Branch Railroad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railrcad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commeonwealth
Transportation Beard's policy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $90,340
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in Buckingham
County, contingent upon:

1. Executicn of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

42



9/16/93

2. All costs above $90,340 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the Buckingham Branch
Railroad Company, unless the Commonwealth Transportation
Board or others provide additional funds.

Mcotion carried.

* AR

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corriders as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chesapeake City Council has,
by resclution, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for the Chesapeake and Albemarle
Railrocad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railrcad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's pclicy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter %94 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Roard believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFDRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Beard
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $54,420
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds ke
provided to implement the project, located in the City
of Chesapeake, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable tec the
Department.

43



9/16/93

2. All costs above $54,420 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the Chesapeake and
Albemarle Railroad Company, unless the Commonwealth
Transportation Board or others provide additional funds.

Mction carried.

kR

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Chesapeake City Council has, by
resolution, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for the Commonwealth Railway, Inc.;
and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures far the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $66,990
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in the City
of Chesapeake, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

44



9/16/93

2. All costs above $66,990 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the Commonwealth
Railway, Inc., unless the Commonwealth Transportation
Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

®x k&

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Accomack-Northampton Transportation
District Commission has, by resolution, requested
consideration for funding of certain improvements for
the Eastern Shore Railroad, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 594 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the commen good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $250,000
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in Accomack
and Northampton Counties, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

45



9/16/93

2. All costs above $250,000 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the local matching
shares, whichever is less, being borne by the Eastern
Shore Railroad, Inc., unless the Commonwealth
Transportation Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

% kk

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREZS, the Southampton County Board of
Supervisors has, by resolution, requested consideration
for funding of certain improvements for the North
Carolina and Virginia Railrcad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rall service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $52,500
of the Industrial Access Railrcad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in
Southampton County, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

46



9/16/93

2. All costs above $52,500 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the North Carolina and
Virginia Railrocad Company, unless the Commonwealth
Transportation Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

* kR

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Rockingham and Augusta Counties
Boards of Supervisors and the Staunton City Council
have, by resolutions, requested consideration for
funding of certain improvements for the Shenandoah
Valley Railroad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly and;

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $289,560
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in Rockingham
and Augusta Counties and the City of Staunton,
contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

47



9/16/93

2. All costs above %$289,560 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the local matching
share required by the Local Rail Freight Assistance
Program, whichever is less, being borne by the
Shenandoah Valley Railroad Company, unless the
Commonwealth Transportation Board or others provide
additional funds.

Motion carried.

*kk

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Prince Edward, Lunenburg, Nottoway,
Charlotte and Mecklenburg Counties Boards of Supervisors
have, by rescolutions, requested consideration for
funding of certain improvements for the Virginia
Southern Railroad, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railroad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rail service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and procedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $95,340
of the Industrial Access Rallrcad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in Prince
Edward, Lunenburg, Nottoway, Charlotte and Mecklenburg
Counties, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

48



9/16/93

2. All costs above $95,340 incurred con account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the Vvirginia Southern
Railrocad, Inc., unless the Commonwealth Transportation
Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

o

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mrs. Brooks,
that

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transpertation Beoard
considers railways and rail corridors as an important
element of the statewide transportation system; and

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of
Supervisors and the Winchester City Council have, by
rescolutions, requested consideration for funding of
certain improvements for the Winchester and Western
Railroad Company; and

WHEREAS, the improvements will allow the railrcad
to increase productivity and efficiency, which will help
ensure the continuation of rall service to the
localities in this area; and

WHEREAS, it appears that this request is in
accordance with the provisions of the Commonwealth
Transportation Board's policy and precedures for the use
of funds established by Item 575.3, Chapter 994 of the
1993 Acts of the Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that this project is
for the common good of a region of the Commonwealth and
serves a public purpose.

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board
believing that this project is for the common good of a
region of the Commonwealth hereby approves that $100,850
of the Industrial Access Railroad Track funds be
provided to implement the project, located in Frederick
County and the City of Winchester, contingent upon:

1. Execution of an agreement acceptable to the
Department.

19



9/16/93

2. All costs above $100,850 incurred on account
of the project or above 70 percent of the project cost,
whichever is less, being borne by the Winchester and
Weastern Railrcad Company, unless the Commonwealth
Transportation Board or others provide additional funds.

Motion carried.

Jekk
Mcoved by Mr. Rhea, seconded by Mr. Candler, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-23.5:1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, provides for calculating
maintenance allocations to counties which have withdrawn
from the secondary system of state highways and the
method by which payment of these allocations are to be
made; and

WHEREAS, one of the factors on which such
maintenance payments shall be based is the number of
lane miles of such roads or streets accepted for
maintenance by the local governing body; and

WHEREAS, the rate of payment for these lane niles
is as set forth in Section 33.1-23.5:1, Code of
Virginia, subject to prescribed adjustments including
that authorized by Item 569 of the 1993 Appropriations
Act; angd

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval of the Commonwealth Transportation Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the total
payment and quarterly payments are revised as indicated
on the attached tabulations.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the quarterly

payments for each locality are hereby approved as
indicated on the attached tabulations.

Motion carried.

% % &

50



Arlington County

FY1993-94

Construction

Construction and Maintenance Alloecation

FY1993-94
(33.1-23.4 C)

FY1993-94
STP EQUITY
ADJUSTMENT

FY1992-93
CONSTRUCTION
ADJUSTMENT

TOTAL

(Rate/Lane Miles X 1930 MCI)
(7201 X 1.267 = 59,124)

(Lane Miles X Rate)

(950.62 X $9,124)

TOTAL Maintenance Payment

TOTAL Annual Payment

Payment
FEDERAL AID STATE FUNDS
CONSTRUCTION TO BE TO BE
ALLOCATION ESCROWED PISTRIBUTED
$3,767.731 - $245,567 $3,222,164
20 80 30
520,913 37,696 $13,217
53,788,644 3653,263 $3,235,381
Maintenance
Payment
$8,673,457
38,673,457
$11,908,838
%2,977.210

Ouarterly Payment

-50a-




Henrico County
FY1943-84
Construction and Maintenance Allocation

Construction

Payment
FEDERAL AID STATE FUNDS
CONSTRUCTION TO BE TO BE
ALLOCATION ESCROWED DISTRIBUTED
FY1993-94
(33.1-23.4 C) £4,930,333 S713.:2 £4,216,421
FY1993-94
STP EQUITY
ADJUSTMENT $300,555 $240,444 g60,111
FY1992-93
CONSTRUCTION
ADJUSTMENT 324,835 $9,139 $15,696
TOTAL $5,255,723 $963,495 $4,292,228

Maintenance

Payment
(Rate/Lane Miles X 1880 MC))
(3616 X 1.267 = $4,582)
(Lane Miles X Rate)
(2722.81 X $4,582) $12,475,915
TOTAL Maintenance Payment $12,475,915
TOTAL Annual Payment $16,768,143
Quarterly Payment $4,192,0386

-50b-



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Warner, seconded by Mr. Davies, that

WHEREAS, Section 33.1-41.1 of the Code of
Virginia, as amended, provides for the purpcse of
calculating urban maintenance allocations and approving
maintenance payments, that the Department of
Transportation shall divide affected roads and streets
into two categories: (1) Principal and Minor Arterial
Roads, and (2) Collector and Local Streets; and

WHEREAS, the Department established a State
Fanctional Classjification System and an Urban
Maintenance Inventory depicting those roads and streets
eligible to receive subject maintenance payments; and

WHEREAS, such maintenance payments shall be based
on the number of moving—lane miles of such roads and
streets available to peak-hour traffic in each category
in each locality; and

WHEREAS, payments for each category are normally
made at a rate prescribed in Section 33.1-41.1 for
Figcal Year 1986 and adjusted as prescribed for
subsequent years; however, in accordance with Chapter
994, the 1993 Appropriation Act, approved by the 1993
General Assembly, the payment rates per lane mile for
maintenance to cities and certain towns shall reflect
the 1990 Maintenance Cost Index; and

WHEREAS, funds allocated by the Beard for such
maintenance payments shall be paid in equal sums in each
gquarter of the fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, no payment shall be made without the
approval of the Board;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that payments are
hereby approved using a lane mile rate based on the FY
89-90 Maintenance Cost Index for each category as
indicated on the attached tabulation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the mileage for the
yearly and guarterly payments for FY 93-94 for each
locality are hereby approved as indicated on the
attached tabulation.

Motion carried; Mr. Wells abstained due to
possible perception of conflict because of his position

as Town Manager of South Hill.
*kd

51



SFCPY_S% oot 0§-01-93
URBAN DiVISIGH
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-94
pIsTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAKE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL
Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LsM | PATMENT | PATMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | ]
BRISTOL DISTRICT | | | |
I | |
Abingdon | | |
I | I
Principal Arterials | 2.19 | 7.32. | 9,886 $18,054.78 $72,219.92
Minor Arterials | .60 | 11,38 | s9,888 | £28,068.77 |  $112,275.08
Collectors | 5.70 | 12,16 | 55,793 $17,581.75 $70,327.02
Leocals | 37.8 | 74.61 | 85,793 $10a,053.93 $432,215.73
Totals: | 50.14 | 105.45 | $171,759.24 |  $587,034.95
l I |
Comby PA/MA | 6.83 | 18.70 | 59,855 $44,123.55 $184,494.20
Comb COL/LOC | 3.3 | B6.7S | 85,73 | $125,635.49 $502,542.75
Totala: | 50.146 | 105.45 | | s, 702 $687,0356.55
| I I | | ]
Big Stone Gap | | | 1 | !
I I I I | I
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9.8588 | $0.00 | s0.00 |
Minor Arterials | 5.98 | 11,96 | 59,888 829, 499.34 $117,997.36 |
| Collectors | 1.26 | 2.48 | $5,793 $3,591.45 $14,368.64 |
i Locals | 21.13 | 42,00 | 35,793 | £40,826.50 |  $243,305.00 |
| Tatals: | 28.35 | 56.44 | 593, 917,50 $37%,670.00 |
I | | I
| Comb PA/MA | 5.98 11.96 | $9,848 $20,490.34 | SU17,997.36 |
i Comb COL/LOC | 22.37 64,48 | $5,793 $54,418.16 $257,672.64 |
] Totals: | 28.35 56.44 | £93,917.50 $375,5670.00 |
I I I I [ i
| Bluefield | i | |
I I | I
| Principal Arterials 0.00 0.00 | $9,86 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials £.92 | 0,92 | 39,885 | $25,934.18 |  $1W07,736.72 |
| Collectars 6.77 13.54 | $5,79% | $19,409.31 | $78,437.22 |
| Locals 12.99 25.7¢ | 85,793 | $37,350.37 | $149,401.47 |
| Totals: 24.68 50,25 | | $53,893.85 |  5335,575.41 |
{ | | I I
i Comb PA/MA .92 10.92 | $9.,866 | $26,934.18 |  $107,736.72 |
§ Cab COL/LOC | 19.76 39.33 | 55,793 | $56,959.67 |  $227,838.69 |
| Totaks: | 26.68 50.25 | | $83,83.85 |  $335,575.41 |

-5la-




| sFcPY_vé voor 09-01-93 !
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PATMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FT 93-9% |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNLIAL {
| Municipality | MILEAGE |  MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | & | 5 | 6 I
I | | | I
| Bristal | } |
I I | [
Principal Arterials | 6.41 19.05 | $9,846 $46,986.83 | S187,947.30 |

Winor Arteriale | 13.3% 26.18 $7,856 $64,572.97 | $258,291.88 |

| Collectors | 12.30 25.44 $5,793 | 336,863,458 | $147,373.92 |
Locals | 83.89 | 167.21 | 5,73 $242,161.88 $958,647.53 - |

Totels: 115.9% | 237.88 | $390,555.14 $1,562,260.63 |

|

Comb PA/MA | 19.80 45.23 $9,856 £111,559.80 $446,239.18 |

Comb COL/LOC | 96.19 192.65 35,793 | 3279,005.3% $7,116,021.45 |

Tatals; 115.5% 237.88 | $390,585.14 | $9,582,2¢0.43 |

| | |
Lebanon I | |

1

| Principai Arterials 0.0a 0.00 19,85 | $0.00 $0.00 |
Minor Arteriais 7.3 16.95 | 59,846 $41,807.18 $167,228.70 |

Col lectors 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,793 $0.00 $0.00 |

i Leeals 19.55 | 18,18 | $5,73 | 355,206.19 |°  $221,176.7% |
i Totals: 26.89% | §5.13 | | $97,101.36 | $385,405.44 |
| i I i I ]
Comb PA/MA 7.34 | 16.95 | 39,866 | $41,807.18 $157,228.70 |

Comb COL/LOC | 19.55 38.18 | 85,793 | $55,294.19 $221,176.7% |

| Totals: | 25.8% 55.13 | | 597,101.3% $388,405.44 |
I I i | | I
| } | |

| | |

| Marion | i
|

Principal Arterials D.15 0.4B 3,866 $1,183.92 | 54, 735.68 |

Minor Arterials | 5.41 ] 16.566 59,856 $471,091.8% |  $164,347.56 |

tot lectors | 4.5¢ | 2.18 35,793 $13,296.9¢ | $53,179.7% |

Locals | 3.9 | W7.76 | 85,73 $69,168.42 | $275,673.68 |

Totals:z 34,05 | 74.08 | $124,739.17 | $498,556.66 |

| oo | |

{ Comby PA/MA 5.56 | 17.1% 89,856 | $42,275.81 | $169,105.26 |
| Camb COL/LOC ] 28.69 | 55.94 $5,793 | $82,443.36 |  $329,853.42 |
: Totals: | 34,05 | 7..08 | | $124,739.17 | $498,956.86 |

-51b-



| sFepY_o% Voot ¥-01-93 |
i URBAN DIVISION : |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-%% |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLENE | LAKE |{RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 { s | 5 [ é I
| | | | |
| Nertom | | |
| f | | |
| Principal Arterials 0. 0.22 | sv.B&% | $542.583 $2,170.52
| Minor Arterials 9.02 19.47 | $9,886 | $48,022.76 $192,091.02
| Col lectors 0.00 0.00 | $5.73 | $0.00° $0.00 |
Locais 18.57 | 3744 | 85,793 | $53,788.01 | $215,152.02
Totala: 1.7 56.83 | | $102,353.39 | $409,413.56
[ [ | | ] |
| Comh PA/MA 9.13 19.869 | s9.886 | $48,565.39 194,281,546 |
| Comb COL/LOC ) 18.57 3.6 | 85,793 | $53,788.01 | $215,152.02
Totals: ! 7. | 56.83 | | $102,353.39 | $409,413.56
[ | i |
Richlands | | | | |
| | I { | |
| Principal Arterisls 0.00 | 0.00 | %9868 $0.00 | $0.00 |
1 Minor Arterials .79 | 10.16 | %0,844 225 059,564 $100,238,56 |
| Collectors 0.00 | 0.00 | $5,793 | $0.00 $0.00 |
| Locals | 15.89 | 31.33 | 5,793 | $45,373.67 $181,496.59 |
| Totals: | 20.68 | 41,49 | $70,433.31 $281,733.25 |
| | | | |
Comb PA/MA 4.7 | 10.16 | 9,B54 | 325,059.64 |  §100,238.56 |
Comb COL/LOC 15.89 | 31.33 | 35,793 | $45,373.67 | $181,494.69 |
Totals: i 20.48 | 41,49 | $70,433. 11 $281,735.85 |
i I | |
| saltville | | | |
| | | |
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $%9,856 $0.00 $0.00 |
Minor Arterials | 3133 | 6.86 | 59,886 $156,424.89 $55,707.56 |
Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | $5.793 . $0.00 $0.00 |
Locals | 13.07 | 26.46 | 35,793 $35,426.20 $141,696.78 |
Totela: | 16.40 | 3.1g | $51,851.09 $207,404.3¢ |
| | | I
Comb PA/MA | 335 | 6.86 | %9,885 $14,426.89 $65,707.56 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 13.07 | 26.46 | 35,793 | $35,426.20 | $141,596.78 |
| Totals: | 16.40 | 31.12 | $51,851.09 | $207,404.34 |

-Blg—



| SFCPY_94 Voot 09-01-93 [
| URBAN DIVISION i
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 ' |
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE |  LANE IRATE PER | GUARTERLY | AHNUAL |
| Municipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 | 2 | 5 | 4 I 5 | 5 {
| | i | | I i
Teazewel | | | i | | |

| | i I {

Principal Arterials j 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,884 $0.00 | $0.00 |

| Minor Arterials | 10.05 | 21.58 | 59,888 | $53,227.07 |  s22,%08.28 |
| Collactars | 0.9 | 0.00 | 5,793 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Locals | 12.51 | .63 | 35,793 $34,222.15 |  $1346,888.5% |

Totels: | 22.56 45.21 | $87,449.22 | $349,796.87 |

| I | I |

Comb PA/MA | 10.05 21.58 | 9,886 | $53,227.07 | $212,908.28 |

Comb COL/LOC | 12,51 | 23.63 | 5,793 $34,222.15 $136,888.59 |

Tatels: | 22.5% 45.21 } $87,449.22 $349,796.87 |

I { | i

| Wise | | | [ |
{ | I I I |
| Principsl Arterials | 0,00 0.00 | 39,866 | $0.00 50,00 |
| Minor Arterials | &.55 14.93 | 59,858 | $35,824.85 $147,299.38 |
i tollectors | 0,00 0.00 | %5793 | $0.00 0,00 |
| Locals | 9.53 18.57 | 35,793 | $26,896.00 | $107,576.01 |
| Totals: | 16.08 33.50 | | $63,718.85 |  $254,875.39 |
| | | | | I I
| Comb PA/MA i 6.55 | 14,93 | 59,866 | $36,824.85 $147,299.38 |
| Comb COL/LOC | .53 | 18.57 | 35,793 | $24,8%4 .00 $107,576.01 |
| Tatals: 16.08 | 33.50 | | $53,718.85 $254,875.39 |
| | I I I !
Mytheville | | | ]
I | | !

Principal Arterials | 3.53 | 16.98 | 9,886 | $27,082.17 $108,328.68 |

Minor Arterials 8.25 25.07 | 59,885 | 361,835,156 $247,340.62 |
Collectors 1.1 23.20 | 5,793 | £33,599.40 $134,397,60 |

| Locals 55.82 11113 | 5,73 | $160, 944 .02 $643,776.09 |
| Totals: 78.71 170.38 | | $283 450,75 $1,133,862.99 |
| | |

Comb PA/MA | 1n.78 36.05 | $9,846 | $88,917.33 $355,669.30 |

Comb COL/LOC | 66.93 135.3% | 85,793 |  3194,543.42 | $77B173.69 |

Tetals: | 8.7 | 170.38 | | $283,460.75 | $1,133,842.9% |

-51d-



—5le-

SFCPY_%4 voor 059-01-93 |
URBAN DIVISION {

| URBAN MUNICTIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
STATE FUNCTICMAL CLASSIFICATION |

FY 93-94 |

DISTRICT | CENTERLIRE | LANE |[RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |

Municipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMEWT | PAYMENT |

! 1 I 2 | 3 P4 I 5 I 6 ]
I | | | |

| BRISTOL DISTRICT TOTALS | | | |
! | | [ |
principal Arterisla 12,39 38.05 | 3%9,866 | $93,850.33 | £375,401.30 |

Minor Artarials as.s7 191.92 | $9.886 | $473,370.58 | $1,893,482.72 |

| Collectors 4.7 | as.¢a8 | $5,793 | $124,520.54 | 548,082,174 |
Locals 324,46 &41.81 | 35,793 | $929,501.33 | $3,718,005.33 |

tatals;: 462.23 957.76 | | $1,621,242.87 | %5,484,971.4% |

| | | I |

Comiy PA/MA 94,06 229.97 | s9.885 | $567,221.01 | 32,268,884.02 |

Comb COL/LOG 366.17 727.79 | $5,793 | $1,054,021.87 | 54,216,087.67 |

| Totala: | 462.23 | 957,76 | | $%,621,242.87 | $6,484,971.49 |



| sFepy_9% voor 09-01-93 |
I URBAN DIVISION t
) URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASEC OM |
i STATE FUMCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
] FY 93-%% |
} DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANMUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT {
| ' | 2 | 3 | & 5 | & |
I I I I |
| SALEN DISTRICT | [ |
I I I !
| Bedfard I I I | I {
| I | I I o
} Principal Arterinla 6.54 | 1717 | 89,866 | $42,349.81 $169,399.22
| Minor Arterials | 1.51 | 3.02 39,866 $7,443.83 $20,795.32 |
| Collectors 5.15 | 10,30 5,793 $14,916.98 $59,667.90 |
[ Locals 26.49 | 52.6% | $5,79% | £75,308.29 $305,233.17 |
[ Tatals: i 3%.89 | a3.a $141,023.90 $564,095.61 |
I | | I
| Comb PA/MA | 8.05 | 20,19 | $9.885 | $49,708.66 | $199,194.54 |
| Comk COL/LOC | 3.6 | 62.99 55,793 | $91,225.27 | $364,900.07 |
| Totals: | 39.69 " ) a3.18 $141,023.90 $544,095.61 |
I I f I
| 8lacksburg | | | |
I | I I

Prircipst Arterisls | 6.37 | 21.01 | 59,806 | $51,821.17 | 5207,284.56 |

] Minar Arterfala | 7.38 | 21.36 | 9,866 | $52,684.44 | $210,737.76 |
| Collectors | 7.88 | 16.16 | 35,793 | $23,403.72 $93,614,88 |
Locals | 75.07 | 150.3¢ | 5,793 $217,802.32 sar1,z09.27 |

Totals: | 96.70 | 208.92 | $365,711.66 | %1,382,846.57 |

! I | ‘ I I

Comb PA/MA i 13.75 | 42.37 | 9,866 |  $104,505.81 |  $418,022.42 |

Comb COL/LOS | 82.95 | 164,55 | 35,793 | £241,206.04 | $984,824.15 |

Tatsla: ] 96.70 | 208.92 | | $345,711.64 | $1,382,846.57 |

I | I I I
| Christiansburg | | | |
i I I !

Principsl Arterisls | 7.48 | 21.95 | 9,868 | $56,139.68 |  %216,558.70 |

| Minor Artarials i 6.12 | 1540 | 0,884 | $35,010.90 |  $144,043.80 |
[ Collectors ] 4.5 | .76 | %5793 | $14,134.92 555,539.68 |
| Locals i .36 | 148.27 | 5,793 | s214,732.0% £858,928.11 |
| Totals: ] 92,48 | 196.58 | | $39,017.52 $1,276,070.09 |
! I ! I | I
i Comb PA/MA [ 13.58 | 36.55 | 59,866 | $50, 150.58 $350,602.30 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 78.90 | 158.03 | $5,793 |  5228,856.95 $915,467.79 |
| Tatals: | 92.48 | 194.58 | A $319,07.52 $1,276,070.09 |

~51f=




| SFCPY_94 vDar 09-01-93 |
|- LRBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL NILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON ]
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 [
| CISTRICT | CEWTERLINE | LAKE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PaYmENMT | PAYMENT |
| 1 [z | 3 s 5 | 6 |
| I } I | I !
| Galax I I | I {
I | I | I |
I Principel Arterials | 8.00 26.08 59,855 564,326,532 |  $257,305.28
| Minor Arterisls’ | .93 9.8 $9,844 £24,319.49 597,278.76
| Collectors | 5.93 11.85 55,793 | $16,872. 11 $67,488.45
| tocals | 39.69 ™. $5,793 | $114,571.06 |  3458,284.2% - |
[ Tatals: | 58.55 - 126.70 | s220,089.18 |  $880,356.72 |
| I I
| Comb FA/MA | 12.93 35.94 9,886 $88, 546.01 $354,584 .04
| Comb COL/LOC | 45.62 20.76 85,793 $131,443.17 3525, 772.68
| Totsls: | 58.55 | 126.70 $220,089. 18 $880,356.72
| ! I {
| Martinavilla | | | { |
I I ! | I
| Principal Arterfals | 7.51 25.06 39,856 | $61,810.49 | 5267,241.96
| Miror Arterials | 15.34 38.85 | 39,855 $94,851.59 |  $379,446.34
i Collectors | 10.51 | 20,63 | 5,793 $29,587.7% |  $113,350.9% |
| Locals | 65.12 131.24 | 25,793 |  %190,068.33 | %750,273.32
| Totals; | 98.28 215.19 | | s3r8,328.15 $1,505,312.63
I I [ I | I
| Comb PA/MA | 22.85 83.52 | $9,856 $156,672.08 |  $425,588.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 75.43 151,67 | $5,793 $219,655.08 |  3678,524.31 |
| Toeale: ] va.28 215.19 | $376,328.1% $1,505,312.63 |
! ; I I |
| Narrows i | | |
I I I I 1
| Prircipal Arterials | 0.00 | ¢.00 | 38,888 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Arterials | 0.1 | .20 | 9,866 $493.30 | $1,973.20 |
| Collectors | 0.00 | 0.00 | 5,793 $0.00 | $0.00 |
[ Locale | 13.07 | 25.12 | $5,793% $35,481.42 $145,925.47 |
| Totala: | 13.17 | 85.59 | $36,974.72 | | $147,398.57 |
I ! I [ |
} Comb PA/MA | 0.10 | 0.20 | 7.8 $493.30 | $1,973.20 |
i Comby COL/LOC [ 13.07 | 25.19 | $5.793 | $36,481.42 | $145,925.67 |
| Totals: | 13,17 | 25.39 | | $36,974.72 | $147,398.87 |

-5 Ig_



| SFCPY_9% vDoT 09-01-93 |
! URZAN OTVISION [
| LREAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED GM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-9% |
i DESTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE {RATE PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
§ Municipality | MtLEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYHENT | PAYMENT i
] 1 I 2 | 3 ([ | 5 | 6 |
I I I I I | |
| Pearisburg | | | |
I | I | {
| Principat Arterials | 0.00 | g.o0 59,866 | $0.00 $0.00 |
Minor Arterials | 119 | 2.38 59,866 | $5,870.27 $23,481.08 |
tollectars | o.00 | 0.00 $5,793 | $4.00 50.00 |
| Locals ] 12.85 | 25.50 | %5,793 | $35,930.35 $147,721.50 |
| Totals: i 14.06 | 27.88 | I $42,800.55 $171,202.58 |
I | | I : |
Comb PA/MA | 1.19 2.18 $9,866 | 15,870.27 223,481.08 |
Conb COL/LOC | 12.85 25.50 35,793 | $34,930.38 $147,721.50 |
Totals: | 14.04 27.88 | | $42 800,85 $171,202.58
| | | |
| Pulaski | | | |
| | | i | {
frincipel Arteriala | 5.43 7.6 | $9,886 | $42,029.16 $148,116.66 |
Minor Arteriala 11.41 35.78 | 9,84 | $43,586.37 2254,345.48
Collectors 4.19 .38 | 5,73 | 512,136,346 | $468,545.54
Locals | 45.7% 90.95 | $5,79% | $131,798.34 | $526,873.35 |
Totala: | 66,78 142,15 | | $249,470.20 |  5997,880.81 |
| | . |
Comb PA/MA 16,84 42.82 | 19,84 I $105,615,53 8422,462,12
Comb COL/LOC 49.94 | .33 | 35,793 | $143,856.67 | $575,418.59
| Totals: 66.78 | 142,15 | | $2469,470.20 | $997,880.81 |
I | | | . | |
Radford | | | |
| | | |
Principal Arterials | 5.91 17.21 | 39,866 | $42, 448 47 $169,793.86 |
Miner Arterials | 12.27 27.90 | 9,866 | $568,815.35 $275,251.40 |
Collectars | 3.53 7.22 | 85,795 | $10,456.37 $41,825,46 |
Locals | 48,85 8.1 | 35,793 | $142,087.01 $568,351.23 |
| Totala: | 70.57 150,46 | | $263,807.99 $1,055,231.95 |
{ | I | | |
| Comb PA/MA | 18.18 45,31 | 39,866 | $111,263.82 |  $445,056.26 |
i Comb COL/LOC | 52.59 105,33 | $5,793 | $152,544.17 | $810,176.69 |
| Totals: | 70.87 150.44 | | $243,807.99 | $1,055,231.95 |

-blh-



| SFCPY_94 voar 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISION l
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS HBASED ON !
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 |
| CISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAME |RATE PER | GQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MEILEAGE | WILEAGE | L/m |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT I
i 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | § | 5 |
| ( |
Ruanoke | |

I | | | I

Principal Arterials | 26.10 95.33 | 39,866 $235,131.45 | $940,525.78

Minor Arterials 56.29 115.5¢ | $9,866 $285,102.74 | %1,140,410.594

| Collectars 25.54 | 55.27 | 35.793 | $50,046.78 | $320,179.1

Locals | 349.00 705.8t | $5,793 | #1 ,022, 189,33 | %4,088,757.33

Totals: 447,03 §72.00 | | $1,822,468.29 | $6,489,373.16
| | } : | |
| Comb PA/MA 72,39 | 210.92 | 59,866 $520,234.18 | $2,080,938.72 |
Comb COL/LOC | 3766 | 761,08 | 85,793 $1,102,234.11 | 84,408,936.4%6 |
Totals: | 447.03 | 9r2.00 | $1,622,458.29 $4,489,875.15 |
| I | |
| Recky Mount | | |
| | | |
] Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | s9,885 50.00 | $0.00 |
[ Minor Arteriats [ 7.85 | 19.18 | 59,866 $47,307.47 |  $189,220.88 |
[ Collectors | 2.25 | 4.50 | $5,793 | $4,517.13 $26,068.50 |
| Locais | 17.46 | 34.83 | 85,793 $50,442.55 - $201,770.19 |
| Totals: | 27.56 | 58.51 | $106,267. 14 $417,068.57 |
| | I | ' | |
| Comb PA/MA 7.85 | 19.18 | $9,86% 7,307T.47 | 5159,229.88 |
| Comb COL/LDC 1.7 | 39.33 | 85,793 $56,959.67 | s227,438.6% |
| Totals: 215 | 58.51 | $104,267.14 |  $417,088.57 |
I i I | | |
| salem | i i
| | i |
{ Principst Arterials | .60 | 37.95 | %9,B86 $93,603.68 $374,416.70 |
| Minor Arterisls | 9.25 | 26.06 | 39,856 $64,276.99 $257,107.98 |
| Collectors 10.78 | 21.66 | 35,793 £31,658.75 | $126,8346.58 |
| Locats 99.39 | 196.85 | 35,793 $285,088.01 $1,140,352.05 |
| Totals: | 13t.02 | 282.72 | $4TL, 62742 $1,898,500.69 |
I { | I
| Comb PA/MA 20.85 | .01 | s9,866 | $157,880.467 $631,522.68 |
{ Comb COL/LOC 10.17 | 218.71 | 5,795 |  $316,748.74 $1,266,767.03 |
{ Tatals: | 131.02 | Z82.72 | | s47a.627.62 | $1,898,509.49 |

-bli-



SFCPY_D4% voar 09-01-93 |
URBAN DIVISION !
URBAN MUMICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
STATE FUKCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
FY 93-94 |
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY { ANXUAL |
| Municipaiity | ™iILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/ |  PAYMENT i PAYMENT |
| 1 [ 2 | 5 [ | 5 | 6 |
| | | ! I | 1
! vinten | | | | I |
| I I [ I | |
| Principal Arxerials | .00 | 0,00 | $9,866 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Minor Arterials | 1.57 | 13.10 | $9,884 | $32,311.15 | $129,264.50 |
Collectors 1.77 | 3.40 | 5,795 | $4,924.05 | $19,506.20 |
Locals 3185 | 63.40 | 5,793 | £91,619.05 | $367,276.20 |
Totals: 317.19 | 79.50 | i $129,054.25 | $5156,217.00 |
| | i !

| Comb PA/MA 3.57 | 13.70 | 39,886 | $32,311,15 | $129, 244 .60

| Comb COL/LOC 35.62 | 656.80 | 35,795 | $96,743.10 | $384,972.40

Totels: 37,19 | 79.50 | ! $129,054,25 $514,217.00
| | ! I
SALEM DISTRICT TOTALS | | |

| |

Principal Arterials I B4.92 | 278.80 | %9866 | 587, 660,20 $2,750,5640.80

Nimor Arteriels i 127.21 | 317.49 | 89,866 | $783,089.0¢ £3,132,356.34
I Collectors | 82.27 | 168.93 | $5,793 | S244,652.87 $978,611.49 |
| Locals B38.%% 1802.34 | 35,793 | $2,610,238.91 | $10,440,955.52 |
| Totals: 1193.34 2567.56 | ] %4,325,641.08 | $17,302,564.25 |
I f | | ]
| Comb PA/MA | 212.13 596,20 | %9886 ] $1,470,749.29 £5,882,997.14 |
| Cork COL/LOC | 981.23 1971.27 | 35,795 | $2,B54,891.78 | $11,419,567.11 |
| Tatala: | 1193.36 | 2567.56 | } | $17,302,554.25 |

-51j-

$4,325,0641.06



| SFCPY_%4 oot 09-01-93 |
I LRBAN DIVISION |
] URBAM MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PATMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 95-% |
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | GUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE [ MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYHENT |
) 1 [ 2z ] 3 [ & 5 i 6 I
I l i t I I I
| LYNCHBURG DISTRICTY i i |
! I ! !
| Altavista | i
I ! } :
| Principal Arterisls | 0.00 0.00 | $9,886 $0.00 $0.00
} Minor Arterisls ] 2.81 | .82 | 89,888 | $11,888.53 | $47,556.12
| Collectors | 0.00 0.00 | 55,793 $0.00 | $0.00
| Locals i 22.13 43.7% | 85,793 $53,418.87 |  $253,475.47
| Totals: | 24.54 | 8.8 | | $75,307.40 £301,229.59
| I | |
Canb PASMA | 2.41 | 4,82 | s9,88 | $11,888.53 $47,554.12
Camb COL/LOGC | 22.13 | 43.79 | 35,793 | £63,418.87 $253,575.47
Totals: | 24.54 48.81 | | $75,307.40 £301,229.59 |
I I | I I
§ Danville | | | | | |
[ | | | I I I
| Principal Arterials | 32.99 125.07 | s9,888 | $303,552.16 | 3$1,274,208.62 |
Mincr Arterisls | .7 .22 | 9,86 |  $220,081.13 |  $880,245.52
Coltectors | 45.08 91.54 | 5,73 |  s132,572.81 | s430,291.22
i Locale 177.00 356,61 | 35,793 $513,563.93 52,054 ,255.73
Totats: 2B6.80 &58.44 | $1, 159, 750.02 $4,479,000.09
I I | | I
| Comb PA/MA &.72 | 212.29 | 39,844 | $523,413.29 | $2,004,453.16 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 222.08 | 466,15 | 35,793 5545, 138,74 52,584 ,546.595
Totals: 284.80 | £50.44 | $1,169, 750,02 £4,57%,000.09
| I ' I |
Farmville | | |
| I
| Principal Arterlals 3.7 | 11.02 | 39,866 $27,130.83 $108,723.32 |
| Minor Arterisls | &6.82 | 20.99 | s$9.866 | $51,771.B4 $207,087.34
i Collectors | T8 | 15.47 | 55,793 | $22,404 .43 £89,617.71
| Locals 25.85 | 50.96 | 85,73 | $73,802.82 $295,211.28 |
| Totals: 54,26 | 9864 | $175,159.91 $700,637.65 |
I I I !
| Camb FAZMA | 10.56 | 32.01 | 9,85 $78,952.67 $315,810.86 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 33.68 | £6.43 | 85,793 | $96,207.25 $384,826.99 |
| Totals: | 4426 | 28.44 | |  $175,159.91 |  $700,639.65 |

-51k—-



SFCPY_94 voo? 09-01-93
URDAN DIV{STON
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AN PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-94
DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY i ARNUAL
Municipelity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | & | 5 | é
I I ! |
Lynchburg | | | |
| ' | I
Principal Arteriats | 41.35 102.96 | 39,866 |  $253,950.B4 $1,015,B03.35
Hinor Arterials | 48,04 113.33 | $9.866 |  3279,528.45 $1,118,113.78
Collectors | 28.45 56.96 | %5,793 | $82,492,32 | s329,969.28
Locais | 232.48 450.02 | $5,793 | 544, 775.72 | $2,659,102.85.
Totals: | 348.33 | 732.27 | | s1,280,747.32 55, 122,989.28
I
Comb PASMA ) 87.40 216.29 | 49,866 $533,479.29 $2,133, 91714
Camb COL/LOC | 250.93 | 515.98 | $5,793 | $747,268.06 | $2,569,072.14
Totals: | 348.33 | 732.27 | | $1.280,747.32 | $5,122,989.28
I i | I
South Boston |
I
Frincipal Arterials | 3% 7.80 | 9,886 $19,238.70 | £756,954 .80
Miror Arteriais | 8.03 | 19.27 | $9,856 $47,529.46 | £190,117.82
Col lectors | 2.34 .88 | 35,793 | $6,777.81 | 527,111.24
| Locals 5.8 71.37 | $5.793 | $103,381.60 | $413,446.41
] Totals: .32 | 103.12 | | $176,907.57 |  $707,430.27
| I ] I |
| Camb PA/NA | 1.37 27.07 9,856 355,768, 16 $267,072.62
i Comb COL/LOC | 18.15 75.05 $5,793 $£110,139.41 $440,557.45
| Totals: @32 | 103.12 $176,907.57 $707,630.27
| !
§ LYNCHBURG DISTRICT TOTALS | | i
I I
| Principal Arterials 81.25 244 .85 32,855 $503,922.53 $2,415 &90.10
| Ninor Arteriels 95.03 247.83 39,866 $610,779.40 $2,443,117.58
| Collsctors | gL | 168,65 | 5,793 |  $244,247.36 5976,589.45
| Locals | 49327 | 979.75 | 85,703 | $1,418,422.94 | $5,675.601.75
| Totals: ! 753.23 |  1s40.88 | | %2,B77,872.22 | %11,511,488.88
| I I I I '
| Comb PA/MA | 176.26 | 49248 | $9,868 | $1,214,701.92 | $4,858,807.88
| Camb COL/LOC ! STE.97 | 114B.40 | 5,793 | $1,663,170.30 | $5,652,681.20.
| Totals: ] 753,23 | 1840.88 | | s2,a77,872.22 | $11,511,488.88

~51' 1-




SFCPY_%% vooT 09-01-93
LIRBAN DIVISTON
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS GASED ON
STATE FLINCTIONAL CLASSIFICATIDN

FY 93-94
DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE IRATE PER | QUARTERLY | AMNUAL
Municipality | MILEAGE |  MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 t 4 | 5 | -]
| | ! [
RICHMOND DISTRICT I | |
| | | |
Ashisng | | { |
I ! |
Principal Arterials | 0.00 0.00 | $9.855 | £0.00 $0,00
Minor Arterials | 7.42 15,82 | 59,866 | $39,020.03 | $155,080.12
Collectors | 3.85 6.59 | 85,793 | $9,543.97 | $38,175.87
Locals | 24.81 50.82 | 55,793 | $73,500.07 $294,400.26
Tatala: | 35.08 73.23 | | $122,184.08 $488, 656,25
| | I |
Comb PA/NA | 7.42 | 15.82 | $9.885 | $39,020.03 | $154,080,12
Comb COL/LOC | 28.588 | 57.41 | 35,793 | $83,144.03 | $332,576.13
Totala: i 36.08 | 75.23 | | s122,164.05 |  3488,558.25
} | | | |
Blackstone | | |
! ] |
Principat Arterials [ 0.00 |} .00 $9,868 | $0.00 $0.00
Minor Arterials | 6.85 13.58 | $9.B46 | $311 495,07 €133,980.28
Collectors | 3.43 T.36 | 35,793 $10,659.12 $42,656.43
Locals 23.59 46.52 | 45,793 $67,372.5¢9 $269,4%0.36
Totals: 33,52 67.48 $111,526.78 $445,107.12
Comb PA/MA 6.25 | 13.58 | 9,886 | £33 ,495.07 $133,930,28
Comb COL/LOC 27.27 | S3.88 | %5,793 | 578,031.71 $312,126.84
Totalss 33.52 &7.48 | { $111,524,78 $446,107.12
I |
Chaze City | | |
| | :
Principal Arterials 9.60 | 0.00 | 59,86 $0.00 $6.00
Minor Arteriais | 0.52 | 1.06 | 39,868 $2,565.16 $10,260.54
Collectors 2.64 | 5.28 | 5,73 $7,646.76 $30,587.04
tocals 13.8 | 27.55 | 35,793 | $39,890.20 |  $150,507.1%
Totels: 17.00 | 35.87 | [ £50,199.21 | %200,644.83
| I |
Comb PA/MA | 0.52 | .04 | 9,86 | £2,565.16 | $10,260.64
Comb COL/LOC | 16.48 | 32.85 | 5,793 | $47,546.05 | $190,184.:19
Totals: | 17.00 | 33.87 | | $50,1%11.21 | $200, 444 . 83

-51m-




| SFCPY_B4 vooT 09-01-93 i
| URBAM DIVISION l
| URBAN MUNICIPAL WILEAGE AND PATMENTS BASED OW |
] STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-9%¢ [
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  {RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 | 2 3 I« § I 6 I
i | | | | |
Colonfal Heighta | | | | |
I | [ | I
Principel Arteriais | 5.0¢ | 19.75 | 9,866 $48,713.38 $194,853,50
Minar Arterials | 3.02 | 8.47 | %884 $21,385.56 $85,534.22
i Collectors | 7.7 | 19.28 | 85,793 $27,922.28 $111,6089.04
[ Locals | 64.65 | 130.34 | $5,793 |  $188,764.9 $755,059.62
| Totals: | 80.55 | 178,06 | $286,785.10 $1,147,140.38
I | I
Comb PA/MA | .11 28.42 | 9,856 $70,057.93 $280,391.72
| Comb COL/LOC | Fa.e2 | 149.62 | $5,793 $214,687.17 S864, T4B. 866 |
} Totals: | 80.5% | 178.04 | $206,785.10 $1,147,140.38 |
| I | | |
| Hopewell | | [ I i |
I I I | | i I
| Principal Arterinis | 8.8% | .62 | 39,866 $85,390.23 |  $341,380.92 |
| Minor Arterials | 1%.05 | 32,48 | 59,884 $80,111.92 | $320,447.58
| Collectors t 3.68 | 7.80 | %5,793 | $11,294,35 $45,185.40
| Locals [ $1.40 182,48 | 85,793 | 26427686 | €1,057,106.64 |
! Totals: | 197.98 257.38 | |  $441,075.16 | $1,764,300.56 |
I | |
Contis PASMA | 22.90 87.10 | $9,868 $165,502.15 $662,008.60
| Comb COL/LOC | 95.08 190.28 | 35,793 $275,573.01 | $1,102,292.04
Totals: | 197.98 257.38 | $441,075.15 $1,764,300.84 |
| | |
Petersburg f | |
I I
| Principal Arterisls | 17.57 | 58.28 | sv,856 $143, 747 .62 $574,790.48
Minor Arterislx [ 21.48 | 48.48 | 39,866 $119,575.92 $478,303.68
Callectors | 20.85 | 41.68 | 35,793 | $60,363.06 | 3241,452.2¢ |
| Locals | 120.73 | 239.10 | $5,793 |  $344,2746.58 | $1,385,106.30 |
[ Totais: | 180.64 | 387.54 | | 3669,963.18 | %2,679,852.70 |
I | ! I [ I
Comb PA/MA | 39.05 | 106.76 = $9,866 |  5263,323.5% | $1,053,296.18 |
Comb COL/LOC | 141.59 | 280,78 | 85,793 |  M406,639.8% | 37,525,558.54 |
| Tatals: | 180.64 | 187.54 | |  $649,963,18. | $2,679,852.70 |

-51n-



| SFCPY_%% Voot 9-01-93 |

| URBAN DIVISION |

[ URBAM MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED ON |

[ STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION [

| FY 93-94 |

| CISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |

[ Municipatity | MILEAGE |  MILEAGE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYMENT i

I 1 | 2 | 5 [ I ] I 6 {

| | | | I | {

| Richmond | | [ I I {

| | | [ | | |

Principal Arteriats | 8.8 | 206.19 59,855 | $508,567.64 | $2,034,27¢.54 |

Minor Arteriasis | 100.85 | 295.11 39,856 |  $727,888.82 | 82,911,555.26 |

Collectors | 78.67 | 171.93 $5,793 | $248,997.52 | 995, 990.49 |

| Locals | 590,764 |  1147.50 $5,793 | 81,882,446.18 | 55,649,T84.70 |

| Totals: | 81896 | 1821.13 | | %3,347,900.25 | $12,591,500.9% |
| | I |

Coals PA/MA | 149.55 | 501.30 $9,866 | $7,236,456.45 | $4,945,525.80 |

Comb COL/LOC | 569.41 | 1319.83 $5,793 | $1,911,443.80 | 37,645,775.19 |

| Totals: | 818.96 |  1821,13 | | $3,347,500.25 | $12,591,500.99 |

! | I i | i

South Hill i i | i | |

[ i I | | |

| Principat Arterials | 3.8 | 8.00 | $9,8686 | $19,732.00 $75,928.00 |

| Miror Arterials | 7.85 | 17,06 | 39,886 | $42,029.18 5146,116.64 |

| Callescters | 2.80 | 5.20 | s5,793 | £7,530.90 $30,123.60 |

| Locals | 23.32 | w62 | %5,793 | $57,517.42" £270,060.66 |

| Totsls: | 37.26 | 75, | | $136,809.48 $547,237.50 |

I | | |

Comb PA/MA | 134 5.4 | $9,866 | $61,761.16 $247,044.54 |

| Comb COLfLOC 25.92 | 51.82 | 35,793 | £75,048,32 $300,193.26 |

| Totals: 37.26 | TE.85 | | $1356,809.48 $547,237.90 |

i | I

RICHMOND DISTRICT TOTALS | | |

! | | | |

Principel Arterials | R3.88 | 326.86 | %9566 | %805, 150,88 $3,224,803.44 |

Minor Arterials 1861.26 432.22 | 39,886 | $1,086,070.83 | 4,284,282.52 |

Collectors 123.7% 26512 | $5,793 |  %383,960.05 | $7,535,840.146 |

| Locale 953.08 | 1871.33 | $5,793 | $2,710,153.67 | 310,840,614.49 |

| Totals: | 132197 | 2895.57 | | %4,956,335.20 | $19,845,340.81 |
I f | | i

Comb PA/NA 245.14 | 759.06 | %9866 | %7,872,221.49 | 7,480,585.%
Comb COL/LOC | 1076.8% | 2136.45 | 45,793 | $3,09,113.71 | $12,376,454.65 |
| Totals: | 1321.97 | 2a95.%1 | | 54,966,335.20 | $19,855,340.81 |

510~



| sFePY_94 VDot 09-01-93 1
| ' URBAN DIVISION |
i URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED OM 1
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 |
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE [RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| wunicipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/ | PavmENT | PAYMENT |
I 1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5 I é |
{ I I | I I
I SUFFOLK DISTRICT | | |
I I
Chesapeaka | | |
_ - I
Principal Arterials 53.52 153.33 | 89,85 £178,188.45 | $1,512,753.78 |
| Minor Arterials 84 .51 230.89 | $9.888 |  $560,490.19 | s2,277,960.74
Collectors 108,67 27.60 | s5, M3 $329,621.70 | $1,318,4B6.80
Locals 5¢0.72 | 1187.32 | 5,793 £1,719,536.190 | $6,878,144.76
Totels: &837.72 | 1799.14 | | 52,996,835.52 | $11,987,346.08
| | } | i
Comby PASMA | 138.33 386.22 | 5,886 | $P4T, 67863 | $3,700,744.52
Comb COL/LOC | &§99.39 141492 | $5,793 | $2,049,157.8% | $4,196,631.56 |
Totals: | a3r.72 | 1.1 | %2,996,836.52 $11,967,345.08 |
I I |
| thincoteague i |
i
Principal Arterials | D.00 0.00 | $9,B86 $0.00 $0.00 |
Hinor Arterials | 1.45 | 2.90 | s@,B5 $7,152.85 $28,611.40 |
Collectors | 4,85 .70 | 5,793 $%4,048.03 $56,192.10
| Locals | 16.11 |, 3217 | 35,793 $46,590.20 $185,350.81
i Totela: 2.4 [T 9% s $57,791.08 $271,164.31
|
Combx PASMA 1.45 2.90 9, 8566 $7,.152.85 $28,811.40 |
Camb COL/LOC 20.9& 1.87 $5,793 S50, 638.23 $242,552.91 |
Totals: | 22.41 .77 | $57, 791,08 $271,164.31 |
| | I }
Emporia | | |
|
Principal Arteriais 0.00 0.00 9,848 $0.00 $0.00 |
| Miror Arterisls 7.25 18.82 | 9,866 | $4&,419.53 $185,678,12 |
| Collectors 6.71 13.42 | 85,793 | $19,435.52 $77,742.06 |
Locals 2.7 | «3.20 | 55,793 5462, 554 .60 $250,257.60 |
Totale: 35.67 | 7544 | $128,419.45 $513,677.78 |
| I ]
| Comb PA/MA 7.5 | 18.82 | 59,866 $46,619.53 $185,678.12 |
| Comb COL/LOC 28.42 | 56.62 | $5,793 81,999,492 $327,999.46 |
| Totals: | 35.47 | 75,44 i $128,419.45 | $513,677.78 |

-51p—



| SFCPY_o6 oot 09-01-93 |
l URBAN DIV1SION 1
[ URBAM ML ICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-9% |
[ DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QWARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | WILEAGE | /M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 | & | 3 [ 6 I
I | | | | |
| Frenklin | | | | |
I | I | ! |
| Principal Arterials | 305 | 10.83 | $9,B66 | $26,712.20 $106,848.78 |
| Ninor Arterials | 1.7 | 27.40 | $9.886 | $47,582.10 £270,328.40
| Collectors | 5.09 | 10.12 | 5,793 | $14,5656.29 $58,825.16
| Locals | 25.56 | 50.96 | $5, [ $T3,802.82 $295,211.28
| Tatals: | 45.45. | 99.31 | | $182,753.41 $731,013.62
I | I I |
Comb PA/WA | 14.80 | 38.23 | $9.856 | 594 ,294.30 $377,177.18 }
Comb COL/LOC | 30.85 | 61.08 | $5,7%3 | £38_459. 11 $353,836.46 |
| Totals: | 45.45 | 99,31 | $182,753.41 | $731,013.82
I ] I
Hampton | J
! I {
Principal Arterials | 8.5 ] 35.58 | 9,856 $95,157.57 $380,630.28
Winor Arterials | 53.66 | 224.90 $9,856 $554,715.585 $2,218,853.40 |
Callectors | 32.61 | 81.49 $5,793 £118,017.589 | $472,071.57 |
Locals | 299.08 605.09 | $5,793 $5874,321.59 $3,505,286.37 |
Totale: | 403.89 $50.06 | $1,844,212.M $6,576,851.62 |
I
Combs PAMA 72.20 263.48 39,855 $54% BT3.42 $2,599,493.48 |
Comd COL/LOC 331.49 585.58 £5,793 $994,339.49 $3,977,357.9% |
| Totals: | 403.8% 950,04 $1,644,212.M1 $6,576,851.62 |
I I
Newpart News | |
! I i |
Principsl Arterials .62 106.56 | %9,866 |  $282,830.2% $1,051,320.98 |
Mimor Arterials 41,52 151,27 | s9,858 | $373,107.46 $1,492,429.82 |
tollectors | 51,45 | 120.15 | 5,793 $174,007.26 $695,028.95 |
i Locals | 341,48 | 689.00 | $5.793 $997,844.25 $3,991,377.00 |
| Totals: | 458.08 | 1066.98 | $1,807,789.18 | $7,231,158.73 |
I | | I | ] |
Comb PA/MA | 85,16 | 257.83 | 89,858 | $535,937.70 $2,543, 750,78 |
Camb COL/LDE | 392.96 | B09.15 | 55,793 $1,171,851.49 |- $4,687,405.95 . |
| Totals: } 458.08 | 1055.98 | $1,807,78%. 18 £7,231,156.73 |

-5 Iq_




| sFePY_94 voar 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISTON {
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
i STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-9% |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAKE |RATE PER | OQUARTERLY | ANMUAL |
{ Municipality | MILEAGE | WILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PATNENT |
| 1 |2 | 3 s 5 | 5 |
I I ! I I I
Norfolk { |
I I
| Principal Arterials | 53.18 235.16 | $9,866 |  $5A0,022,1% | 3%2,320,088.5&
Minor Arterials | 85,87 200.35 | 9,856 $494,163.28 | $1,974,653.10
Collwetars 80,16 129.69 | $5,793 $187,823.56 | 751,294.17 |
Locals 499.73 9B5.85 | 35,793 | $1,420,915.85 | $5,715,563.45 |
Totals: &79.7% | 1551.85 | | $2,690,924.82 | $10,783,509.28 |
| |
tamh PA/MA 119.85 435.51 | $9,866 $1,076,185.42 | $4,296,741.66
Comb COL/LOC 559.89 | 116,36 | $5,793 | %1,618,739.41 | $6,456,957.62
Totals: 479.7% 1551.85 | | $2,690,926.82 | $10,763,699.28
| 1 | I
| Poquoson I { | I |
I | I | I
| Principal Arterials 0.00 | 0.00 59,866 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
| Minor Artarisla | 4.70 | 9.40 $9,856 | $23,1285.10 | $92,740.40 |
| tallactors | 10.41 | 20.82 $5,793 | $30,152.57 $120,610.26 |
| Locals | .49 | 58.85 $5,793 $99,712.0 $368,848.05 |
| Totals: | $9.80 | 99.07 $153,049.58 $612,198.71 |
[ I _| I I I
| Comb PA/MA i %.70 9.40 59,866 $23,185.10 $92,740.40 |
| Comb COL/LOC 45.10 B9.57 $5,793 $129,866.58 |  $519,458.31 |
[ Totals: 49.80 9.07 | |  $153,0490.88 |  $512,198.7% |
I I | | I
| Portsmouth | |
I I I
| Prircipal Arterials 1n.r | 51.60 | $9,866 $127,271.40 | $509,085.40
| minor Arterials 42.45 | 140.85 | 39,866 |  S$347,406.53 | - $1,389,626.10
| Collectors | 35.22 76.85 | 35,793 | $108,401,51 $433,606.05
| Locals | 304.00 501.75 | 35,793 |  s8M 48444 $3,485,937.75 |
| Totals: 393.39 849.05 | | %1,454,563.88 $5,818,255.50
| ! I
| Comb PA/MA 54.17 192,45 | $9.B8& |  $474,477.93 $1,898,711.70 |
| Comb COL/LOC 330.22 | 876.60 | $5,793 |  $979,885.95 $3,919,543.80 |
| Totais: | 393.39 | 849.05 | | $1,454,563.88 $5,618,255.50 |

-51r-




SFEPY_94 vooT 09+01-93
URGAN DIVISION
UREAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED 0N
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASS! F ICATICN

Fr 93-94
DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAME  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY i ANNUAL
Munfcipality | MILEAGE |  NILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | & | 5 | 6

| I I I t |
smithfield | | | | I
I I I I ;
Principal Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | 89,86 | $0.00 £0.00 |
Ninor Arterials | 000 | 0.00 | $9,85 | £0.00 $0.00 |
Collectors | 1.42 | 2.3 | s5,73 | $4,026.%4 $16,104.54 |
Locels | .05 | 45.81 | 5,793 | 566,054 .58 5264, 218.75 |
Totals: | 26.47 | .19 | | $70,080.82 $280,323.27 |
I I { | |
Comb PA/MA | 0,00 | 0,00 | $9,88 | $0.00 $0.00 |
Combx COL/LOC | 24.47 | 48.39 | 55,793 | $70,080.82 $280,325.27 |
Totals: | 2447 | 48,39 | | 570,080.82 $280,323.27 |
| I i | I
suffolk | | ] | | |
I I ! I I
i principal Arterisls 1.7% | 6.30 | 9,86 | $15,538.95 $52,155.80 |
| Minor Arterials 5.36 | 12,59 | $9,866 | $31,053.24 $126,212.96 |
) Col lectors 5.2 | 10.77 | 85,793 | $15,597.65 $62,390.61 |
| Locals 2.23 | 47.99 | 35,798 | $69,501.52 $278,006.07 |
| Totals: 36.57 | 7.8 | | %131,891.36 $526,785.42 |
I I ] I | I
i Combd PA/MA 7.0 | 18.89 | $9,856 | $45,592.19 | $188,368.74 |
| Comb €OL/LOC i 2.47 | 58.76 | $5,73 | $85,099.17 $340,396.68 |
| Totals: | 35.57 | 77.65 | | $131,691.36 $526,765.42 |
I I I | |
| virginia Beach | | | |
! | I I ! |
| Principal Arterials | 39.52 | 197.95 | $9,866 |  $4B5,243.68 | $1,952,97%.70 |
| Minor Arterials | 148.37 | 462.36 | $9,8A5 | $1,140,410.94 $4,581,643.76 |
| Collectors [ 149.90 | 332,47 | 35,793 | 3481,499.88 $1,925,998.77 |
i Locats | 975.29 | 1951.52. | 85,793 | 82,826,288 8% | $11,305,155.36 |
i Totals: | 1313.08 | 2944.30 | | $4,936,443.13 | $19,745,772.53 |
| I | I | !
| Conky PA/MA | 187.8¢ | 660.31 | 59,856 | $1,620,654.62 | 55,514,618.46 |
| Comb COL/ALOC | t125.19 | 2283.99 | $5,793 | $3,307,738.52 | $13,231,154.07 |
I Totale: | 1513.08 | 2964.30 | | 34,536,643.13 | $19,745,772.53 |

=515~



SFCPY_%4 oot 09-01-93
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-84
| DISTRIGT | CEMTERLINE | LANE IRATE PER | OUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/W |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT i
I 1 I 2 | 5 jooa | 5 I 8 i
I | ( | I I |
williamsburg I | | | l
| | [ I |
Principal Arterials | 1.76 12.95 | 39,866 | $31,965. 54 $127,863.36 |
Minar Arteriaia | 5.76 26.79 | 39,886 | $66,077.54 $254,310. 14 §
| Collecters | 4.78 10,46 | 35,793 | £15,148.70 | 560,594,738 |
| Locals | 26.43 | 48,30 | 85,793 | $59,950.48 | $279,801.90 |
| Totels: | 42.73 | a.51 | | $183,142.55 | $732,570.18 |
| l [ |
Comy PASMA | 13.52 3I9.75 | s9.B86 | $98,043.38 $392,173.50
Comb COL/LOC | 2921 58.76 | 5,793 | $85,099.17 | $340, 306,48
Totals: | 42.73 %a.51 | | $183,142.55 | $752,570.18 |
! | | [ | I |
| SUFFOLK DISTRICT TOTALS | | | |
| | I f
Principal Arterigls j 198.85 | 813.27 | 39,866 | 32,005,930.46 | $8,023,721.82 |
{ Minor Arterials i 48775 | 1508.52 | 59,866 | $3,720,766,38 | $14,883,058.32 |
[ Cotiectors | 476.52 | 10656.32 | 35,793 | $1,512,436.44 | $6,040,745.76 |
| Locals i 3180.08 | 5358.41 | 85,793 | $9,208,547.28 | $36,334,269.13
| Totals: | 4363.00 | 972,52 | | $16,447,698.76 | $65,790,795.03
| | | [ | I i
| Comb PA/MA | 585,40 | 2321.79 | $9.866 | $5,728,495.04 | $22,906,780.14
| Comb COL/LOC | 3s56.80 | 740273 | 35,793 | $10,721,003.72 | $42,884,014.59
| Totals: | 4343.00 |  9724.52 | | 816,647 ,698.76 | $65,790,795.03 |

-51t-



=51u~

| SFCPY_%% vooT 09-01-93 |
| UREAM DIVISION |
| URBAR MUMICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED DN [
H STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 |
| CISTRICT | cEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | WILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/W |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT {
| 1 | 2 I 3 e I 5 | ¢ i
I j |
FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT i
|
Fredericksburg |
| |
| Principal Arterials | 6.27 | 23.00 | $9,866 $58,729.50 | $226,918.00
Minor Arterials 8.15 | 18.50 | 59,864 $45,630.25 $182,521.00
Collectors 0.9 | 21.13 | 85,793 $30,40%.52 $122,406.09
Locats 44 4T B5.49 $5,793 $123,810.89 3495,243.57
Totais: &%.80 148.12 $255,772.17 $1,027,088.64
i
i Comb PA/MA 14,42 41,50 $9,846 $102,359.75 | $409,439.00 |
| Comb COL/LOC 55.38 106.62 | 5,793 | $154,412.41 | $617,549.68
| Totals: £9.80 | 148.12 $256,772.17 $1,027,088.566
| I
[FREDERICKSBURGS DISTRICT TOTALS
Principal Arteriale | .27 | 23.00 | %9886 | $56,729.50 | $226,716.00 |
Minor Arterials | 8.18 | 18.50 | $9,88 | $45,430.25 | $182,521.00 |
Collectors i 10.91 | 21.13 | 35,793 | $30, 601,52 $122,400.0% |
Locals i .47 | 85.49 | $5,7%3 | $123,810.89 $495,243.57 |
| Totals: | 69.80 | 148.12 | | s256,772.37 | $1,027,088.66 |
| | | | | | |
Comb PA/MA | 14.42 | 41.50 | s$9,866 | $102,359.75 $409,4359.00 |
Comb COL/LOC | 55.38 | 106.62 | 35,793 |  $154,5412.41 $417,649.66 |
| Totals: | &9.80 | 158.12 | | $256,772.17 $1,027,088.66 |



~51v-

| sFcPy_94 vDoT 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-04 |
| DISTRICT | CEWTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY ANNUAL i
| Municipsl ity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | t/M |  PAYMENT PATMENT |
I 1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 4 |
| I | i | |
| CULPEPER DISTRICT | } |
|- | } ]
| charlottesville | |
I
| Principal Arterigls 14 .56 43.92 $9,866 |  3108,328.68 $433,314.72
| Minor Arterisls | 13.09 30.7% 59,866 | $75,746.22 3302, 966.85 -
| Col lectors | AN+E 2z.90 $5,793 | £33, 164.9% $132,659.70
Locals | 5.7t 187.54 $5,793 $2711,74%.63 $1,085,998.52 |
Totals: 134,88 285.17 $448, 989.45 51,955 ,957.80
Comb PA/MA i 27.7% 76.63 | 59,386 $184,074.90 £734,299.58
Comb DOL/LOC | 107.13 210.54 | $5,M3 $304,916.58 $1,219,658.22
Totaels: 134.88 | 8517 | 3488, 969.45 $1,955,957.80
I |
Culpeper | [ |
I [ |
Principal Artarials | o.54 10,21 | 32,855 $25,182.97 $100, 731.86
| Minor Arterials | 6.32 15.38 | 189,866 $37,934.77 $151,739.08
Collectors | 2.Mn 5.42 | 55,793 $7,549.52 $31,3198.06
Lacais 29.96 60.13 | 85,793 £87,083.27 $348,333.09 |
Totals: 43.43 91.14 | |  s158,050.52 $432,202.00 |
| I | |
| Comb PA/MA | 10.94 25.50 | %9,866 563, 117.7% $252,470.54
| Combs COL/LOC 32,67 85.55 | $3,793 94, 932.79 $379,731.15
Totals: £3.43 91.14 | $158, 050,52 $432,202.09
[
Orange | | |
[ |
Principal Arteriale I 0.00 0.0 | 9,886 $0.00 50,00 |
| Miner Arterials | 9.51 | 22.1% | %9,86 354, 731.64 $218,526.%4 |
| Collectors p.o0 | 0.00 | $5,793 $0.00 $0.00 |
{ Locals 14%.52 | 28,82 | s5,m3 | $41,738.57 $166,954.26 |
Totals: 24.03 51.01 | | $9%,470.20 £385,580.80 |
. | | |
Comby PA/MA | 9.5t | 22.19 | 59,866 556, 731,64 $218,926.54 |
Comb COL/LOC | 14.52 z8.82 | $5,73 $41,738.57 $166,956:26 |
i Totals: | 24,03 51.01 | | $96,470.20 $385,880.80 |



| SFCPY 9% voat ow-01-93 |
I URBAN DIVISION |
| URGBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AKO PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | OUARTEALY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/m |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT i
I 1 | ¢ I3 I« | 5 | 6 !
| J ! i I |
| warrenton ] | { | |
I J ! ! : | t
| Principal Acterials | 3.88 | 12,46 | S9,888 | $30,683.26 |  3122,733.04
| Minor Arterials I 8.0t | 19.11 9 888 | $47,1534.82 $138,539.25
| tollectars | 1.04 | 2,08 $5,793 | $3,012.3¢ £12,049, 44
| Localn | 18.23 | 35.82 5,793 $51,878.32 5207,505.26
| Totals; | 3118 | 69.45 $132,706.75 $530,827.00
I ! I I
| Comh PA/MA 11.89 31.55 $9,866 $77.818.08 $314,272.30
Comb COL/LOC 19.27 37.90 $5,793 $54,888.58 |  5219,554.70
Totals: 31.1% 69.45 $132,706.73 $53¢,B27.00
|
CULPEPER DISTRICT TCTALS j | | |
! I |
Principal Arterials i 23.18 | 56.57 | %9866 $184,196.91 | 2455, 779,62 |
Minor Arteriais 36.93 87.39 | $9.886 |  s215,547.44 |  SBAZ,189.7%
Callectors 15.%7 30.60 | $5,793 | $44,028.80 |  $176,107.20
Locals 158.42 32,41 | 85,793 452,447,783 $1,80%,791.13
Totale: ! 233.70 | 96,77 | $8758,218.92 $3,504,B5T.&9
! | I I I
Comby PA/MA 60,117 | 153.96 | $9,866 | 83,7425 $1,518,769.35
Comb- COL/LOC 173.59 | 352.81 | $5,793 |  $496,474.58 $1,985,6898.33
Totals: j 233.70 | 496.77 | | s876,216.92 | $3,504,B67.69 |

=5]1w-




SFCPY_9% vooT 09-01-95
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED CM
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-9%
DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL
Municipality | MELEAGE | MILEAGE | LM | PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | &

] I I | I
| STAUNTOK DISTRICT | | | |
| I | | | i
| Bridgesster | | | | | |
I | I 1 I
| Principal Arterisls | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,B66 $0.00 $0.00 |
| Hinor Arterials | .62 | 1.2 | 59,866 | 53,058,456 $12,233.84 |
| Collectors | 0.7 | 1.56 | 5,793 | $2,259.27 $¢,037.08 |
| Locals | 14%.72 | 29.19 | 5,793 $42,2746.42 $169,097.567 |
| Totals: | 16.12 | 31.9¢ | $47,592.15 $190,368.5¢ |
I I I | | |
| Comb PA/NA [ 0.42 | 1.24 | $9,886 | $3,058.45 | $12,233.84 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 15.50 | 30.7% | 35,793 | 544,533,569 $178,136.75 |
[ Totals: | 16.12 | 3. | | $47,592.15 $190,358.5¢ |
| I I | | I
{ Suena Vista | | | i
i | | I |
| Principal Arteriais | 5.25 | 11.92 $9,856 | $29,400.68 s117,602.72 |
| Hinor Arterials 149 | 2.98 | 5,866 | $7,350.17 £29,400.68 |
} Collectors 7.83 | 15.26 | 35,793 | $22,100,30 | $88,401.18 |
| Locats | 29.13 | 58.26 $5,793 | $84,375.05 | $337,500.18 |
| Totals: | 43.50 | 84.42 | £143,228.19 | $572,904.76 |
! : I | I i
[ Comb PA/MA 6.7 | 14.9%0 59,856 | $36,750.585 | $147,003.40 |
Comb COL/LOC | 35.78 | 73.58 35,793 | $106,475.34 | . $425,001.35 i
Totamis: %3.50 83,42 | $143,228.19 | $572,904.756 |
{ | [
clifton Forge | | |
| I
Principal Arterials 0.29 0.58 9,885 | $1,430.57 35,722.28 |
Mimor Arterials 5.43 | W0.72° | $9,866 | $25,440.88 -$105,763.52 |
Col lectors 0.81 | 1.09 | 35,793 | $1,578.59 $5,314.37 |
Locals | 14,15 2r.51 $5,793 | $39,841.35 $159,365.43 |
Totels: | 20.88 39.90 | £49,291.40 | $277,165.60 |
| | | i |
Coms PA/MA 6.12 | 11.30 | $9,865 | $27,871.45. | $111,485.80 |
Comb COL/LOC 14.76 | 28,80 | 85,793 | $41,419.95 $165,679.80 |
Totals: | 20.88 | 39.90 | | $69,291.40 $277,165.60 |

-51x-



SFCPY_94 voar 09-01-93
URBAN DIVISION
URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AWD PAYMENWTS.BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIOWAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-94
DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | AHNUAL
Municipality | MWILEAGE | MILEAGE | /M | PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 I & | 9 | -]
I I | | |
Cavington |
i

Principai Arteriale 3.04 3.28 ¢, 858 $20,422.562 581,590,468

Minor Arteriats 2.23 4.48 59,866 $11,000.59 $44,002.36

Collectors | .97 | 7.9 | $5,793 | $11,459.11 545,996.42

Locals | 28.63 55.89 $3,793 $80,942.69 $323,770.77

Totala: | 37.87 76.57 $123,855.01 $495,4560.03

Comb PA/MA 5.27 12.74 £0 B&& $31,423.21 $125,692.84

Comb £OL/LOC | 12,60 | 43,83 | 55,793 | $52,461.80 | 5369,787.1%

Totals: | 37.97 76.57 | | $125,885.01 | $495,460.03
| i | |
Elkton

Principal Arteriale n.00 | 0.00 | 39,886 £0.00 $0.00

Minor Arterials 0.69 | 1.38 | s9,856 $3,403.77 £13,415.08

Collictors 0.00 | 0.00 | 85,793 $0.00 $0.00

Locals 12.16 | 26. 34 55,793 | $34,9%0.76 | $139,843.02

Totals: 12.85 | 25.52 | $38,364.52 | $153,458.10
! ]

Comb PA/MA 0.6% 1.38 | $9,866 $3,403.77 $13,615.08
| Comb COL/LOC 12.16 24.14 | %5,793 $34,960.76 $139,843.02
| Totals: 12.85 25.52 538, 354,52 $153,458.70
I
| Frant Royal
I
| Principal Arterials 5.62 18.¢1 39,856 344 421.67 $177,685.56

Minor Arterials &.19 8.38 $9,866 $20,669.27 - $82,677.08

Collectors 7.90 15.80 55,793 $22,882.35 $91,529.40

Locals | 45.88 | 93.49 | 85,793 $135,396.89 $541,587.57

Totals: l &4.59 | 135.68 | $221,370.18 $893,480,71

I
Camb PA/MA | 9.81 26.3¢ $9,866 $55,090.94 $260,363.74
Cemb COL/LOC I S4.78 Wwe.2y | S5, 793 | s158,279.2¢ | 5433,116.97
Totals: } 6459 135.48 | | s223,370.18 |  $8¢3,480.T1

-51y-




| SFCPY_9% Voot 09-01-¢% i
i URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS OASEC OM |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY $3-9 ]
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LAME  |RATE PER | OQUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
I Municipality | MILEABE | MILEAGE | L/ |  PAYMENT | PAYHENT ]
| ! ; 2 I3 I+ 1 5 i 6 |

! I I | | |
| Grottoes | | | | | |
t | I I I I ]
I Principal Arteriala | o.00 | 0.00 | 9,886 | £0.00 $0.00 |
I Mirar Arterials | 1,78 | 3.52 | se.866 | $8,682.08 $34,728.32 |
| Collectors | 2.5 | 0.50 | $5.793 | $724.13 $2,896.50 |
| Locals | 1%.91 | 29.26 | 5,793 | $42,345.83 $£159,387.52 |
| Totals: | 16.92 | 33.26 | | $51,753.04 $207,012.1% |
! I | I I
| Comb PA/MA | 1.76 I 3.52 I $9,866 | $8,682.08 $34,728.32 |
| Comb COL/LOC [ 15.16 | 2.7 | 5,79 | $43,070.9& $172,2083.82 |
| Totals: | 15.92 | 3326 | | $51,753.04 |  s207,012.14% |
I I | I I | i
| Harrisorburg | | | | | !
I I | | | | i
| Principal Arterials | 9.8 | 35.46 | 9,885 | $87, 462,09 $349,848.36 |
| Ninor Arterials | 13.88 | 34.80 | sv.866 | $90,767.20 $353,058.80 |
| collactors | 77 | 54.3 | 85,793 | $78,697.91 s34, 791.62 |
| Locals { 69,46 | 140.55 | $5,793 $203,551.56 |  3514,205.15 |
| Tatalss i 120.35 | 67.15 | $460,478.73 | $1,841,914.93 |
I | } I | |
| Comb PA/WA | 23.72 | 72.26 | 9,866 $178,229.2% 712,917,186 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 96.63 | 196.89 | 35,793 $282,209.4% | $1,128,997.77 |
| Totals: | 120.35 | 267.15 | B460,478.73 $1,841,914.93 |
| I | ! I
| Lexington | | | | |
| I | | I |
| Principal Arterials | 4,89 | 10.64 | 59,886 $26,243.56 |  $104,976.2% |
| Minar Arterials | 1.33 | 2.66 | %9866 86,550,289 $26,243.5¢ |
| Collectora | 4.92 | 9.84 | 35,793 | $14,250.78 $57,003.12 |
[ Locals | 13.73 | 27.16 | 35,793 | $39,334.47 $157,337.88 |
| Totals: | 24.87 | 50.30 | i $86,389.70 $345,558.80 |
I | | I !
| Comb PA/MA } 6.22 I 13.30 | 59,866 | 532,804.45 $131,217.80 |
| Comb COL/LOC } 15.65 | 37.00 | 35,793 | 453,585.25 $214,341.00 |
i Tatals: | 24.87 | 50.30 | | $86,389.70 $345,558.80 |

=5lz—




[ sFepy_9% YDOT 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISIDN [
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED OM |
| STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICAT iGN |
| FY 93-94 I
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANKUAL |
| Wunicipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/ |  PATMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 [ & ( 5 | 8 |
| i I | | |
Luray I | | | | |
| | | I | |
{ Principal Arterials | 0.35 | 1.40 | 39,866 | $3,453.10 | $13,812.40
Minor Arteriala | 8.5 | 19.12 | 39,886 | $47,159.48 | $183,437.92
Collectors | 1.5¢ | 2,90 | 35,793 | $4,199.93 | $16,799.70
| Locals | 22.32 | 46,61 | 85, A 554,316.78 | 3257, 267.13.
| Totals: | 32.77 | &7.83 ' | | £119,129.29 | $475,517.15
| I | |
Coamb PA/MA i B.91 20.52 | $9,86 | $50,612.58 | $202,450.32
Comb COL/LOC ! 23.85 47.31 | s5,793 | $63,516.71 |  3274,044.53 |
i Totals: | 32.77 &7.83 | | $119,129.2¢ $476,517.15
| f |
| staunton | |
I I I |
| Principal Arterisls | 744 | 20,05 | 39,856 $49,453._53 $197,815.30 |
Ninor Arterials | 17.25 43.63 | $9,B66 $107,413.40 $430,453.58 |
Cullectors | 19.66 39.52 | 35,73 $57,234.84 | 3228,939.36 |
| Locals | 78.66 | 156.53 35,793 $227,129.05 | $908,514.19 |
Totals: | 123.01 | 260.03 441,430,564 $1,765,722.43
| | I
| Comb PA/MA | 24.69 63.68 | 3%,865 | $157,088.72 | £428,266.88 |
| Comb COL/LOC | %8.32 | 196.35 | 35,793 | $284,363.89 | $1,137,455.55 |
Totals: | 123.01 260.03 | $441,430.6% $1,755, 722,43
I I
Strasburg | |
] | | | [
| Principal Arteriais | 0.00 0.00 5%, 866 | $0.00 $0.00
| Minor Arterfala | 3.55 7.10 $¢.,866 | $17,512.1% £70,048.60
| Collectora | 1.12 2.24 £5,793 | $3,264.08 $12,975.32
§ Lacals | 10,13 | 19.07 | 35,793 | $27,618.13 $110,472.51 |
| Tatols: | 14.80 | 28.41 | | B48,376.36 | $193,497.43 |
| ! } | |
| Comb PA/NA | 3.55 7.10 £9,866 | $17,.512.15 $70,048.60 |
| Comb COL/LOC | 11.25 2131 | 35,793 | $30,862.21 $123,448.83 . |
[ Totals: | 14.80 | 28.41 | | 543,374.36 | $193,497.43 |

-5laa-



| SFCRY_9% voarT 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAM MUNICIPAL NILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUMCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION i
| FY 93-94 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | OUARTERLY i ANNUAL {
| Municipality | ®iLEAGE | MILEAGE | LsM |  PAYMENT | PAYNENT i
I 1 | 2 [ 3 & 5 | & |
| I | | | |
| Waynesbors | I | |
i ] ] | |
| Principal Arterials | 10.32 | 32,55 | 39,866 | $80,531.23 $322,126.90 |
| Minor Arterisls I 8,18 | 20.80 | 39,88 | $51,303.20 $205,212.80 |
| tollectors 18.50 | 37.63 | 85,798 | $54, 49T .45 $217,990.59 |
| Locals 47.89 | 135.41 | 5,793 |  $195,673.06 |  $7BZ,&92.23 |
| Totals: 106.59 | 226,19 |} | $382,005.13 | $1,528,020.52 |
| i ! ! |
| Comb PA/NA 18.50 | §3.45 | 39,886 | $131,834.43 $527,37.70 |
i Comby COL/LOC | .19 | 172.74 | 5,793 | $250,170.71 | $1,000,582.82 |
| Totals: | 106.69 | 226,19 | | $382,005.13 | $1,528,020.52 |
| | | i [ | |
| Winchester | | ! !
I I | I I
| Principal Arteriala | 4.76 13.07 | 39,866 $32,297.15 | $128,948. 482
| Mipor Arterials | 10.2% 25.28 | 49,846 $62,353.12 |  S249,412.48
| Coliectors | 1.5 | 25.95 | 55,793 $37,582.09 |  $150,328.35
{ Locels | 61,60 | 121.67 | $5,793 $176,208.58 $704,834.31 |
} Totuls: | ar.?s 185.97 | $308,380.9%4 $1,23%,523.74
i . |
| Comb PA/HA ; 15.01 38.35 | 39,866 | 594,590.28 $378,361.10
| Comb COL/LOC | 7.5 | 147.62 | $5,793 |  $213,7%90.47 $855,162.66 |
| Totala: | 87.76 185.97 | | $308,380.94 | $1,233,523.76
I I I |
Woodstock | | |
I [ |

} Principsl Arterials | 0.00 | 0.00 | $9,885 $0.00 $0.00

Minor Arteriais | 1.72 | 3.46 | 59,885 35,484.76 $33,930.04

Col Llectors | 3.45 | 6.90 | 85,793 $9,992.93 $39,971.70
} Locals | 14.7% | 29.49 | 5,793 | $42,708.89 $170,835,57
| Totats: | 19.96 | 39.83 | | $61,186.58 | $244,7456.31

| I | I

Conb PA/MA | nre | 3.4 | 39,886 $8,484,75 $33, 939,04

Comd COL/LOC | 18.26 | 36.39 | 55,73 | $52,701.82 $210,807.27
| Totais: | 19.96 | 39.81 | | £61,185.58 | 3246, 745,31

=51bb-




| SFCRY_%4 ypat 09-01-93 i
[ URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PATMEWTS BASED OM |
] STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSEFIGATION !
} FT 93-%4 [
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL !
I Municipal ity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/M | PAYMENT | PAYRENT |
) 1 S T R I 4 1 s | 6 [
l I I I !

| STAUNTON DISTRICT TOTALS [ | }

] ! ! I | I
i Principal Arterials | 51.80 152,06 | $9,88& |  S375,055.9% | %1,500,223.96 |
[ Ninor Arterials | 81.53 | 191.51 - | 9,888 $472,359.42 | $1,880,437.88

i Collectors | 108.65 | 221.47 | %5,793 £320,743.93 | $1,282,975.71

| Locals | 498,96 992.01 | 85,793 | $1,436,678.48 | $5,746,713.9% |
| Totals:; I 740.94 1557.05 | { 32,604,837.82 | $10,419,351.25 |
! I I J

| Comb PASNA [ 133.33 343.57 | 39,866 $847,415.41 | $3,389,561.42

| Cond COL/LOC | £07.581 1213.48 | $5,793 $1,757,422.41 | $7,029,589.64

{ Totals: | T40.94 |  1557.05 | | s2,604,837.82 | $10,419,351.26 |

-5lec-



| SFCPY_94 VoY 09-01-93 |
[ URBAN DIVISION ;
i URSAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-9 |
| PISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  [RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipality | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/m |  PAYMENT | PAYMIENT |
! 1 I 2 I3 booa 5 I 6 1
f | ! ! | I !
| NORTHERN VIRGINIA DISTRICT { } | |
I ! ! I I
| Alexandria | |
| i
| Principal Arteriais 18.22 | T4.41 $9,.866 | $183,532.27 $734,120.06
| Minor Arterials 3452 | 110.27 $9.866 | $271,980.%6 $1,087,723.82
| Collectora 11.70 | 23.85 $5,795 | $34,540.75 $138,143.05
i Locals 142.23 | 288.00 | 5,793 $417,096.00 | $1,668,384.00
! Totala: | 206.57 | 496,53 | $P07,149.908 | 53,628,599.93 |
| I | | |
Comb PA/MA | 52.7% | 184,65 9, 866 $455,513.22 $1,822,052.88 I
Coab COL/LOC 153.93 | 311.85% 85,793 $451,636.76 $1,8056,547.05
i Tatala: 206.67 | 496.53 | | $907,149.98 $3,628,599.93
| I I I |
Dunfries | |
I I I
Principal Arterials | 6.00 | 0,00 $0,856 $0.00 | $0.00
Minar Artarials 2.20 5.20 | 39,858 $12,825.80 | $51,103.20
| Collectors 0.00 0.00 35,793 | $0.00 $0.00
] Loenals 7.40 1.9 55,793 | $21,665.82 $86,553.28 |
Totals: 9.50 20.16 $34,491.62 $137,986.48 |
I I I |
[ Comb PA/MA 2.20 | 5.20 | 59,866 $12,825.80 | $51,103.20 |
Camb COL/LOC 7.40 | 14.96 | 35,793 $21,665.82 | s84,463.28 |
Totals: | 9.60 20.16 $34,491.62 $137,966.48 |
|
Fairfax | i
' | I 1
Principal Arterials } 9.31 38.33 | 9,866 | $94,560.95 $378,163.78
Minor Arterials 5.08 17.27 | s9, 466 | $42,596.44 $170,385.82 |
Collectors 1.42 | 3.59 | 55,793 | $5,199.22 $20,796.87 |
Locals 52.39 | 105.46 | 5,793 | $152,732.44 $510,729.78
Totals: &7.20 164.65 | ! $295, 069.06 $1,180,275.25
I I |
Comb PA/MA 15.39 | 55.40 | 89,866 |  S137,137.40 | $548,549.60 |
Comb COL/LOC 53,8t | 109,06 | s5,793 | $157,931.66 | $631, 72565 |
Totals: | 69.20 | 164.65 | ! $295,060.06 | $1,180,276.25 |

-51dd-



SFCPY_S4 Voot 09-01-93
URBAN DIYISION
LIREAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AND PAYMENTS BASED ON
STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION

FY 93-%4%
DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANHUAL
Municipelity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | LM |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 i 5 | &
! I
| Falls Church |
I I
| Principel Arterisls .77 15.02 | $%9.B55 $34,580.33 $138,321.32
| Kinor Arterials 3.47 8.05 | $9,866 $19,855.33 $79,421.30
l Callectors 1.37 6.86 | $5,793 $9,935.00 539,739.98
| Locals 21.18 43.10 | 85,793 $52,419.58 $249,678.30
| Torals: H.w 72.03 | %125, 790.23 $507, 160.90
| f | I ! !
] Comls PA/MA | 7.26 | 2.07 | %%,866 | $54,435.66 $217,742.62
] Comb COL/LOC i 26.55 | 49.95 | $5,793 | $72,354.57 $289,418.28
| Totals; i 3L | 72.03 | | s126,750.23 |  $507,160.90
I t I I I i
| #erndon { I | I !
I t I I I I
} Principal Arteriais 0.00 0.00 | %9866 | $0.00 | $0.00
| Minor Arterials .41 26,63 | 9,85 | $60,256.60 |  $241,028.38
| Collactors 4.33 17.82 | $5,73 | £25,807.82 | $103,231.26
| Locals i 3&.51 | 71.26 | $5,793 |  S103,175.33 | 3412,695.32
} Totals: I 47.25 | 13.49 | |  $89,B37.74 |  $756,950.9%
I I I I |
| Comb PA/MA 6.41 24.43 39, 866 $60, 256.60 $241,026.38
| Comb COL/LOC 40.84 89.06 $5,793 $128,981.15 $515,924.58
| Totals: | 47.25 113.49 $189,237.74 $756,550.96
I l
| Leesburg | | ! ; !
| f I ! | I
| Principal Arterisls 3.2¢ .48 52,856 $23,382.42 $93,529.68
| Minor Arterials 5.79 15.44 87,866 $38,082.746 $152,331.04
| Collectors 9.9% | 22.02 | 55,73 | $31,890.47 $127,561.86 |
| Locals 34.76 | 70:81 | 85,703 |  s102,550.58 $410,202.33 |
| Totals: 53.78 | 1M7.75 | | $195,906.23 $783,626¢.91 |
I | | | |
| Conb PA/MA %.08 | .92 | 9,866 | $61,455.18 $245,860.72 |
| Conb COL/LOC .70 | 92,85 | 35,793 | $134,441.05 8537,784.19 |
| Totala: 53.78 | "z’ | | $195,906.23 £783, 624,91 |

—Slee-




| SFCPY_94 Voot 00-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS BASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 i
| DISTRICT | CEMTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
i Municipal ity | MILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/N |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT |
| 1 | 2 | 3 I« | 5 I 6 |
[ | { | I | |
| Manassas | | I I I |
I | | I | |
| Principal Arterials T | 21.57 | 59,866 | $53,202.41 |  s212,a9.2 |
| Ninor Arterisls 11.48 | 34.98 | s%.886 | $85,278.17 |  $345,1%2.48 |
| Collectora | 3.7 | 8.% | 55,73 $12,976.32 | $51,905.28 |
| Locals | 66.5% | 140.55 | 95,793 $203,551.54 |  5814,206.15 |
| Totala: 20.70 | 204.06 $354,008.43 | $1,426,038.73 |
I | I | |
| Covb PA/NA 19.22 | 564.55 59,856 |  $139,480.58 |  $557,922.30 |
Comb COL/LOC | T0.48 | %951 | 85,793 | $216,527.856 | $845,111.43
Totals: | w0 | 204,06 $356,008.43 | 31,424, 093.73
I | |
| Manasses Park | | | |
| | | I [
Principal Arterials 0.3 | 1.24 %9,566 $3,058.46 | $12,233.B4
Minor Arterials 2.7 | 4.50 39,866 $156,032.25 | $b4, 129,00
Callectors 1.43 | 2.86 35,793 $6,162.00 | £16,567.98
Locals ] 11.05 | 22.38 $5.793 | $32,411.84 | 312984731 |
Totals: } 15.56 32.98 | $55,644 .54 $222,578.16
Comb PA/MA 3.08 7.7% 59,845 $19,000.71 £75,362.84
| Comb COL/LOC 12,48 | 25.24 $5,793 | $34,553.4% $144,215.32
Totals: [ 15.56 32.9 | $55,644 .54 $222,578.14
I |
Vienna | |
|
| Principal Artsriats 2.08% B.36 | 39,866 $20,519.9% | $82,470.76
| Minar Arterisls 7.17 16.43 | 39,886 £40,524.60 $162,090.38
collectors 5.43 11.26 35,793 | $15,307.30 $45,22¢.18
Locals ] 45.32 90.52 35,793 | $131,005.59 $524,382.36 |
Tatals: | 80.21 128.57 |  $208,547.42 | 5834,187.68 |
I | | I
Comb PASMA 9.26 26,79 | 39,866 | $61,144.56 $244,578.14
Comb COL/LOC 50.95 101.78 | $5,793 |  $147,402.89 S589,811.54 |
| Totala: 60.21 | 126.57 | |  $208,547.42 $834,189.48 |

—S1ff-




| SFCPY_9%% vooT 09-01-93 |
i URBAN DIVISION |
| URBAN MUNICIPAL MILEAGE AMD PAYMENTS HASED ON |
| STATE FUNCTIOMAL CLASSIFICATION |
| FY 93-94 |
| DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
| Municipslity | MNILEAGE | MILEAGE | L/m |  PAYMENT i PAYMENT |
! 1 ] 2 | 3 [ | § | 6 |
i ] |
NORTHERM VIRGINIA DISTRICT TOTALS |
i
Principal Arteriata 46,73 167.41 | 39,886 | %12, 918,77 51,651,667.06 |
Minor Arterials 79.89 230.57 | $9,886 | $588,432.91 $2,353,731.62
Col lectors 3.8 | $7.22 | 35,793 | $140,798.87 $563, 195,46
Locals | 415.53 | 847.02 85,793 | $1,225,696.72 %, 905, 785,36
Totals: | 583.76 | 1350.22 | %2,368,845.25 $9,475,381.00 |
[ |
Comb PA/MA 124 .62 405,98 9,866 [ $1,001,349.67 $4,005,398.58
Comb COL/LOC 459,14 Sh6.26 | 35,793 | $1,347,495.58 $5,469,982.32 |
Totala: | 585.76 | 1350.22 | | $2,368,845,25 | $9,475,381.00 |

-5 ]_gg_



| Voot 09-01-93 |
| URBAN DIVISION {
i URBAN MUNTCIPAL WILEAGE AND FAYMENTS BASED ON |
[ STATE FUNCTIONAL CLASS]FICATION i
i FY 93-%% I
} DISTRICT | CENTERLINE | LANE  |RATE PER | QUARTERLY | ANNUAL |
] Wunicipality | MILEASE | MILEAGE | L/M |  PAYMENT | PAYMENT I
| 1 R T s | 5 1 6 |
| STATEWIDE TOTAL BY FUNC/CLASS { | | | | |
I I | I i
| Principal Arteriats | 587.05 | 2110.85 | $9,866 £5,208,411.55 | $20,825,645.10
| Ninor Arterials | M4z | IBIFS | 59,866 | $7,5976,084.38 | £31,904,177.50
| Collectors | 986.29 |  2103.22 | 5,793 | $3,045,983.37 | $12,1B3,053.44
| Lecals | 8967.23 | 1386057 | $5,793 | 320,117,018.00 | $80,448,072.0% |
) Totals: | sTm.99 | 21338.3¢ | $36,345,462.27 |$145,381,849.07
| | | | I
| Comb FA/MA | 178,47 | S344.80 | 39,886 | 513,182,455.50 | $52,729,823.40
| Comb COL/LOC | 7955.32 | 15903.79 | 5,793 | $23,163,006.37 | $92,852,025.47
| Totals: | omi9e | 21338.39 | | [$145,381,849,07

| | N I
| CHESAPEAKE BAY BRIDGE TUNMEL | - 42.05 | $%,866 | (See Note Below)| $474,B65.30 |

!

=-51hh-

Chesapeeke Bay Bridge Tunnel paid 1986 bsse snual amount in July of each year,
Second and final payment made 1st quarter {September) based on new MCI1,



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mrs. Kincheloe,
that

WHEREAS, the Transportation Improvemeni Program
for FY-1994 has been adopted by the Metropolitan
Planning Organizations for the Richmond and Northern
Virginia areas; and

WHEREAS, the adopted F¥-1994 Transportation
Improvement Programs for these areas are in support of
the Commonwealth Transportation Board's final FY-1994
Six Year Improvement Program; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the
Commonwealth Transportation Board recommends that the
Secretary of Transportation, on behalf of the Governor,
approve the Transportation Improvement Programs for the
Richmond and Northern virginia urbanized areas.

Motion carried.

kkk

Moved by Mr. Wells, seconded by Mr. Warner, that

WHEREAS, the 1992 General Assembly created the
Virginia Alternative Fuels Revolving Program and Fund
embodied in the Code of Virginia Section 33.1-223.3
through 33.1-223.9; and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly has provided in
1993-1994 the '‘amcunt of $480,000 in funding for the
Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund from Chapter 994, 1993
Acts of Assembly (the Appropriation Act); and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation
Commissioner has been designated administrator of the
Alternative Fuels Revolving Fund by Chapter 994, the
1993 Acts of Assembly; and

WHEREAS, the intent of the program is to foster
and encourage the use of alternative fuels in lieu of
motor fuel; and

WHEREAS, applications were requested from
Virginia's counties, cities, towns and State agencies
pursuant to guldelines promulgated in accordance with
Code of Virginia Section 33.1-223.7.

52



9/16/93

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board that the ten
applicants and amounts recommended totaling $458,086 be
awarded as shown on the attached.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, prior to execution
of a contract with Tidewater Reginal Transit for
$100,000 to convert a ferry boat tec alternative fuel
(CNG), a resolution sponsoring the project be forwarded
to the Commonwealth Transportation Commissioner from one
of the member jurisdictions comgrising the Tidewater
Regiconal Transportation Commission.

Motion carried.

dede ke

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Williams,
that

WHEREAS, the bond documents for the
Norfolk-Virginia Beach Tecll Road regquire the
Commonwealth Transportation Board (CTB) to approve a
preliminary operations and maintenance budget; and

WHEREAS, the Board received a presentaticon of the
attached preliminary 1994 budget at its workshop on
September 15, 1993.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the
Commonwealth Transportation Board that the preliminary
1994 Norfolk-Virginia Beach Toll Road operations and
maintenance budget in the amount of $%,889,902 is hereby
approved.

Motion carried.

ke

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, Route 236, Duke Street, state project,
0236-100-101, RW-201, in City of Alexandria, was
designated as a Limited Access Highway by the
Commeonwealth Transportation Board on September 8, 1964;
and

B3



REQUESTED

DATE PAOJECT | APPLICANT TYPE
JURISDICTION | RECEIVED TOTAL MATCH {1}| VAFRF $ |(GRANT/LOAN) COMMENTS
Arlington Co., 7415723 $261,000| $166,500 $94,500| Match Grant |convert 13 veh. CNG — buy 1 dedicated GNG, 1 LFGV veh.
GB resolution pending
Fairfax City 7/20/93 $20,000 $10,000 $10,000| Match Grant |buy 1 dedicated GNG truck — GB resolution pending
Alexandria 7/28/93 $76,388 $36,338 $40,000) Match Grant |buy 2 dedicated electric veh. — GB resolution pending
Prince Wm. Schools | 7/28/93 $64,874 $49,374 $15,500) Match Grant |convert 3 veh. CNG
Tidewater Trans Distr! 7/29/93 $500,000( $400,000 $100,000| Match Grant {convert ferry to CNG
Front Royal 812133 $13,764 $3,315 $10,449| Match Grant |convert 6 veh lo LPG — GB resclution pending
Richmond City 8/2/93 $60,000 $15,000 $45,000| Match Grant | convert 20 veh. to bi~fuel (gas/CNG)
Monigomery Co. 8/2/93 $14,834 $7,997 $6,837( Match Grant | convent 2 veh. to bi—fuel (gas/CNG) - GB resolution
-‘pending
Prince Wm. Co, 8/2/93 $71,600 $35,800 $35,800{ Maich Grant |conver 2 vehto LPG — GB resolution pending
Fairfax Co. B/2/93 $452,000] $352,000 $100,000f Match Grant | convert 22 veh. CNG/infrastructure assistance
___ TOTALS $1,534,4680} $1,076,374 $458,086

=532~



NORFOLK-VIRGINTA BEACH TOLL ROAD
1994 PRELIMINARY MAINTENANCE & OPERATIONS BUDGET

Salaries

Social Security, Retirement, Group
and Health Care Insurance and
Workmen's Compensation

15% of Tunnels & Toll Facilities
Administrative Budget

Federal Armoered Express {Pickup
of Daily Collections including counting
money from automatics)

Professional Services
(Consulting Engineers & Auditors)

Rental of Automatic Toll Machines
and Gates

Lights, Heat, Power, Water, Sewer

Maintenance of Administration Building
and Toll Plaza

ED and Pool Car Rental
Communications

Uniforms

Manual Toll Equipment Parts
Parts & Supplies (VDOT Stock)
Tokens

Commuter Ticket Printing

Miscellaneous: Copier, Office
Supplies, Farms, Flag Replacement,
Replace Adding Machine, ete.

Fringe Parking Space Rental, Maintenance
and Promotion

State Police Patrel Services
Indirect Costs

Contingencies
Subtotal

Ordmary Maintenance
TOTAL

1993 1994
APPROVED RECOMMENDED  PERCENT
BUDGET BUDGET INCR./(DECR.)
$1,199,333 $1,269,079 53%
56,752 397,625 1.5%
70,628 50,217 28.9%
143,000 143,000 0.0%
38,000 38,000 0.0%
217,225 217,225 0.0%
40,000 44,364 10.9%
23,000 23,000 0.0%
21,000 21,000 0.0%
3,500 3,500 0.0%
7,000 7,000 0.0%
9,000 9,000 0.0%
5,000 5,000 0.0%
17,000 17,000 0.0%
0 27,000 100.0%
22,000 22,000 0.0%
129,000 150,000 ° 16.3%
368,207 519,684 a.1%
46,671 34,746 -25.6%
135,816 149,922 10.4%
2,852,132 3,148,362 10.4%
1,607,510 2,741,540 61.5%
$4,540,642 $5,889,002 29.5%

—53b-



103
105
106
109
12
129
142
144
153
154
161
162
163
166
157
168
171
172
173
173
181
191
195
198
203
221
262
271
279
299
435
437
438
439
444
445

NORFOLK-VIRGINIA BEACH TOLL ROAD

1994 PRELIMINARY BUDGET

ORDINARY MAINTENANCE BY ACTIVITIES

1993 1994
APPROVED RECOMMENDED PERCENT

BUDGET BUDGET INCR./(DECR.)
Expendable Equipment 26,250 20,000 -23.8%
Employee Education 6,550 10,000 52.7%
Servicing Equipment 8,130 8,500 4.6%
Administrative Overhead 21,000 12,000 —-429%
Premix Patching 7,880 4,000 -49.2%
Other Repairs to Concrete Pavement 11,550 16,000 38.5%
Patch M. H. S. Shoulders 2,500 2,500 0.0%
Repair H. S. Shoulders 2,500 2,500 0.0%
Hand Clean Ditches 4,000 5,000 25.0%
Other Drzinage Care 33,000 35,000 6.1%
Erosicn Repair 9,500 10,000 5.3%
Clean R/W 200,000 170,000 -15.0%
Dead Animal Patrol 5,000 5,500 10.0%
Roadside Structures 10,000 11,000 10.0%
Fence 21,000 22,000 4.8%
Sweeping 150,000 120,320 -19.8%
Tractor Mowing 138,000 50,000 -53.8%
Hand Mowing 75.000 55,220 -26.4%
Brush Cutting 3,150 4,000 27.0%
Trim Trees 5,250 §,000 14.3%
Signs 801,000 80,000 0.0%
Repair Guardrail 30,000 30,000 0.0%
Highway Lighting 200,000 120,000 -40,0%
Maint. of Impact Attennators 75,000 125,000 66,7 %
Snow Removal 39,000 90,000 1.1%
Structures 30,000 50,000 66.7%
Wrecker Service 25,000 25,000 0.0%
TMS - HOV Cperations 0 912,000 100.0%
TMS - HOV Lighting 0 35,000 100.0%
Supervision 60,000 60,000 0.0%
Reseeding, Mulcking, Sodding and Resailing 7,250 1] -100.0%
Intensive Care of Plant Beds 30,000 15,000 =50.0%
Spraying Herbicides, Weeds, Insecticides 135,000 130,000 -3.7%
Spraying Brush 15,000 5,000 -66.7%
Repaint Traffic Markings 140,000 305,000 117.9%
Paint Pavement Messapes 16,000 170,000 962.5%
Miscellaneous 25,000 23,000 -20.0%

$1,697,510 $2,741,540 61.5%

=53c-



9/16/93

WHEREAS, a request was received from the owner of
Heishman BMW, for a break (40 feet in width) in the
limited access right of way to provide an entrance to
the property from Duke Street, for only right turn
infright turn out; and

WHEREAS, the proposed entrance would ke leocated
at the westernmost end of the property so that
disruption to traffic movements at the interchange are
minimized; and

WHEREAS, such break in limited access has been
supported by the City of Alexandria, and would support
economic development in the area; and

WHEREAS, Department and City staff have concluded
that providing the entrance at the westernmost end of
the property will meet design criteria and not present a
gsafety hazard to the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, all costs of engineering and
construction associated with the access are to be borne
by others; and

WHEREAS, upon completicn of work, all roadway
construction within the right of way shall be the
property of the Commonwealth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQOLVED that in
consideration of the above mentioned conditions, the
Commenwealth Transportation Beard hereby grants a break
in the existing limited access line subject to the
conditions referred to above and, further, subject to
payment from the City of a sum determined by the
Department which represents the benefits and amenities
realized by the city in having the access point on Duke
Street, Route 236, based on a fair market wvalue
appraisal prepared by the Department.

Motion carried.

L X L]

Gen. Charles E., Williams, Chief Operating Officer
of the Toll Road Corporation of Virginia, appeared
before the Board and gave an update on the Dulles Toll
Road Extension. According to Gen. Williams, things are
progressing well and a groundbreaking is scheduled for

September 29, 1993 at 11:00 a.m.
k ¥k

54



9/16/93

Moved by Mr. Waldman, seconded by Mr. Warner,
that

WHEREAS, on July 20, 1989, this Board approved
the project location and design of the Dulles Toll Road
Extension and set forth certain terms and conditions for
the construction of the facility by the Tcll Reoad
Corporation of Virginia (TRCV) among which included that
the project will be completed and open to traffic no
later than December 31, 1291 and the project costs shall
not exceed $155 million except as may be necessary to
satisfy the certain terms and conditions set farth in
the resolution; and

WHEREAS, on May 17, 1990, this Board amended its
resolution of July 20, 1989 to provide for changes to
certain design features for several of the interchanges
on the toll reoad and further provided that the toll road
be completed and open to traffic no later than April 1,
1993 unless delays are beyond the control of TRCV and
that the total project costs shall not exceed $227.4
million exclusive of costs necessary to satisfy the
additional requirements of the amended resolution; and

WHEREAS, on May 16, 1991, this Board adopted a
resolution which superseded the July 20, 1989 and
May 17, 1990 resolutions as a result of TRCV desiring to
make certain changes in the location and design of the
Dulles Toll Road Extension in order to comply with its
needs and the conditions of the Metropeolitan Washington
Airports Authority, the Corps of Engineers and other
governmental requirements, and further requested that
the project completion date be extended to December 31,
1993 unless delays in construction are beyond the
control of TRCV and further that the project costs shall
not exceed $292.8 million; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1991, this Board adopted a
resclution to facilitate TRCV's request cof the State
Corporation Commission to transfer its Certificate of
Authority to construct the Dulles Toll Road Extension to
Tell Road Investors Partnership IT and provided that the
Dulles Toll Road Extension be substantially complete and
open to traffic no later than December 31, 1993 and that
total project cost incurred through the completion of
construction shall be approximately $295 million; and

55



9/16/93

WHEREAS, on July 16, 1992, this Board adopted a
resolution at the request of TRCV to amend the
completion date and cost estimate of the Dulles Toll
Road Extension due to increases in costs and delays in
commencing construction with such new date for
completion of the project set at January 31, 1995, with
construction commencing on September 30, 1992 and a cost
of approximately %315 million to be incurred through the
completion of construction; and

WHEREAS, on November 19, 1992, this Board adopted
a resolution authorizing the Commissioner to set certain
terms and conditions relative to the payment of funds
owed by TRCV to VDOT for cost related to project
development with such authority being contingent upon
the enactment of the necessary statutory changes by the
General Assembly; and

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1993, this Board adopted a
resclution at the regquest of TRCV to amend the
completion date and cost estimate of the Dulles Toll
Road Extension due to a decrease in project costs and
delays in commencing ceonstruction with such new date for
the completion of construction set at December 28, 1995
with construction commencing on June 28, 1993 and a cest
of $290 million to be incurred through the completion of
construction; and

WHEREAS, TRCV now anticipates the commencement of
construction on September 30, 1993 with a March 31, 1996
completion date and a construction periocd project cost
of 5293.8 million.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that TRCV shall
use all reasonable efforts to have the construction of

the Dulles Toll Road Extension complete and open to
traffic no later than March 31, 1996, but construction
shall commence no later than September 30, 1993 and
continue without interruption (except for force majeure)
until censtruction is complete and that total cash costs
incurred through the completion of construction shall be
approximately $293.8 million.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that prior resolution of
June 20, 1991 as modified by the resolution adopted by
the Board on November 19, 1992 remains in full force and
effect except as specifically modified herein.

Motion carried.
%k

56



9/16/93

Mr. Davies asked for an update on the
Jamestown-Scotland Ferry {between Jamestown in James
City County and Scotland Wharf in Surry County). Mr. J.
S. Hodge, the Department's Chief Engineer, explained the
various steps the Department has undertaken to improve
the ferry service; i.e., upgraded the schedule,
increased the number of crew members and abtained a
permit toc dredge the channel for the boats. The bids
for a new boat will be received the week of September
20.

*kh
The meeting adjourned at 11:20 a.m.
The next regular meeting will be held on

Qctober 21, 1993 in Annandale, Virginia (Forum Room,
Northern Virginia Community College, Annandale Campus).

Chairman T\ '.

Attested:
A

Secretary -




